
EN USER INSTRUCTIONS
Refer to the product label/markings for detailed information 
on the corresponding standards. Only standards and icons that 
appear on both the product and the user information below are 
applicable. All these products comply with the requirements of 
Regulation (EU 2016/425).
CAREFULLY READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING 
THIS PRODUCT
This product is designed to minimize the risk of / provide 
protection against general mechanical risk. However, always 
remember that no item of PPE can provide full protection 
and care must always be taken while carrying out a risk - 
related activity.

PERFORMANCE AND LIMITATIONS OF USE 
Protective Clothing - Gloves and Arm Guards Protecting 
Against Cuts and Stabs by Hand Knives  
Part 1: Chain Mail Gloves and Arm Guards.
These products have been tested in accordance with  
EN1082-1:1997 and have achieved the following 
performance levels:

PRODUCT CODE
EN1082-1:1997  LEVEL ACHIEVED

SIZE NO. *
Tensile strength: chain mail Attachment of arm guards

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Tensile strength: chain mail ≥ 100 N
Attachment of arm guards ≥ 150 N

Penetration resistance:
Chain mail: Mean penetration < 10 mm  
and no single penetration < 17 mm
Rigid plastic or metal arm guards:  
Mean penetration < 12 mm and  
no single penetration < 15 mm
Rigid arm attachment: Mean penetration < 12 mm and no 
single penetration < 15 mm

LEVEL RANGE: PASS/FAIL
__________________________________
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NOTE: This product is electro-conductive and must not be worn 
near open or unprotected electrical lines. This product must not 
be worn on motorized vehicles or machines with moving parts. 
Rings of chain mail have an internal diameter no greater than 2 
mm. This product must not be altered by the user and is to be used 
in the design supplied. 
FITTING AND SIZING
Only wear products of a suitable size. Products which are either 
too loose or too tight will restrict movement and will not provide 
the optimum level of protection.
The size of these products is marked on the glove. See table 
above for size range. 
STORAGE AND TRANSPORT
When not in use, store the product in a well ventilated area away 
from extremes of temperature. If the product is wet, allow it to dry 
fully before placing into storage.
INSPECTION BEFORE AND AFTER USE:
The product is subject to natural wear and tear in the case of 
normal use.  Always check the products before use. If the product 
becomes damaged it will NOT provide the optimum level of 
protection and must be discarded, repaired or replaced. Never use 
a damaged product. If in doubt consult the manufacturer.  
CLEANING: 
This product must be cleaned and disinfected at least once a day 
using hot water, or in connection with non-acidic cleaning agents 
CE Food Safe approved. It is recommended that products also 
be brushed to remove any residue. Products are to be hung in 
appropriate cleaning boxes to ensure high levels of hygiene.
PERFORMANCE AND LIMITATIONS OF USE- 
Some gloves might contain materials which are known to be a 
possible cause of allergies in sensitised persons, who may develop 
irritant and/or allergic contact reaction. If allergic reactions should 
occur, obtain medical advice immediately. 
 
Download declaration of conformity 
@ www.portwest.com/declarations
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DE GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Ausführliche Informationen zu den entsprechenden Normen finden 
Sie auf dem Produktetikett. Es gelten nur Standards und Symbole, 
die sowohl auf dem Produkt als auch auf den unten aufgeführten 
Benutzerinformationen erscheinen. Alle diese Produkte erfüllen die 
Anforderungen der Verordnung (EU 2016/425). 

Bitte die Gebrauchsanweisung vor der Nutzung des 
Produkts genau durchlesen
Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um das Risiko eine generellen 
mechanischen Gefahr zu minimieren und zu schützen. Denken 
Sie jedoch immer daran, dass kein PSA-Element vollständigen 
Schutz bieten kann und dass bei der Durchführung einer 
risikobezogenen Aktivität stets Vorsicht geboten ist.

LEISTUNG UND EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN DER VERWENDUNG 
Schutzkleidung - Handschuhe und Armschützern schützen gegen 
Schnitte und Stiche durch Messer Teil 1: Kettenhandschuhe 
und Armschützer.
Diese Produkte wurden gemäß EN1082-1:1997 getestet und 
haben die folgenden Leistungsstufen erreicht:

PRODUKTCODE
EN1082-1:1997  LEVEL ERREICHT

DIE GRÖSSE NO. *
Zugfestigkeit: Kettenhemd Haftung von Armschützern

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Zugfestigkeit: Kettenhemd ≥ 100 N
Haftung von Armschützern ≥ 150 N

Durchdringungsfestigkeit:
Kettenhemd: Mittlere Penetration <10 mm und keine 
einzelne Penetration <17 mm
Starre Kunststoff- oder Metallarmschützer: Mittlere 
Penetration <12 mm und keine einzelne  
Penetration <15 mm
Starre Armbefestigung: Mittlere Penetration <12 mm und 
kleine einzelne Penetration <15 mm

Level Stufe: Passieren/Versagen
__________________________________

HINWEIS: Dieses Produkt ist elektrisch leitend und darf nicht 
in der Nähe von offenen oder ungeschützten elektrischen 
Leitungen getragen werden. Dieses Produkt darf nicht an 
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motorisierten Fahrzeugen oder Maschinen mit beweglichen 
Teilen getragen werden. Kettenglieder haben einen 
Innendurchmesser von nicht mehr als 2 mm. Dieses Produkt darf 
vom Benutzer nicht verändert werden und ist in der gelieferten 
Ausführung zu verwenden. 
Größen und Passform
Tragen Sie nur Produkte in einer geeigneten Größe. Produkte, 
die entweder zu locker oder zu eng sind, schränken die 
Bewegungsfreiheit ein und bieten keinen optimalen Schutz.
Die Größe dieses Produkts ist auf dem Handschuh markiert. Siehe 
Tabelle oben für den Größenlauf 
Lagerung und Transport
Lagern Sie das Produkt bei Nichtgebrauch an einem gut 
belüfteten Ort, entfernt von extremen Temperaturen. Wenn das 
Produkt nass ist, lassen Sie es vor dem Einlagern vollständig 
trocknen.
INSPEKTION VOR UND NACH DEM GEBRAUCH:
Das Produkt unterliegt bei normalem Gebrauch einem 
natürlichen Verschleiß.  Überprüfen Sie immer die Produkte 
vor dem Gebrauch. Wenn das Produkt beschädigt wird, bietet 
es KEINEN optimalen Schutz und muss entsorgt, repariert oder 
ersetzt werden. Verwenden Sie niemals ein beschädigtes Produkt. 
Im Zweifelsfall wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller.  
REINIGUNG: 
Dieses Produkt muss mindestens einmal täglich mit heißem 
Wasser oder in Verbindung mit nicht sauren Reinigungsmitteln 
gereinigt und desinfiziert werden. CE Lebensmittelecht 
geprüft. Es wird empfohlen, die Produkte auch zu bürsten, um 
eventuelle Rückstände zu entfernen. Produkte sind in geeigneten 
Reinigungsboxen aufzuhängen, um ein hohes Maß an Hygiene 
zu gewährleisten.
Leistung und Einschränkungen der Verwendung 
Einige Handschuhe können Inhaltsstoffe enthalten, von denen 
bekannt ist, dass sie eine mögliche Ursache von Allergien bei 
sensibilisierten Personen sind, die eine reizende und / oder 
allergische Kontaktreaktion entwickeln können. Wenn allergische 
Reaktionen auftreten sollten, konsultieren Sie sofort einen Arzt. 
Download der Konformitätserklärung unter 
www.portwest.com/declarations

FR INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
Reportez-vous à l’étiquette du produit pour des informations 
détaillées sur les normes correspondantes. Seules les normes 
et les icônes qui apparaissent sur le produit et les informations 
utilisateurs ci-dessous sont applicables. Tous ces produits sont 
conformes aux exigences du règlement (UE 2016/425).
LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT CES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT 
D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT
Ce produit est conçu pour minimiser le risque de / fournir 
une protection contre les risques mécaniques généraux. 
Cependant, rappelez-vous toujours qu’aucun EPI ne peut 
fournir une protection complète et que des précautions 
doivent toujours être prises lors de l’exécution d’une activité 
liée au risque.

PERFORMANCE ET LIMITES D’UTILISATION 
Vêtements de protection - Gants et protège-bras Protection 
contre les coupures et les écouvillages avec des couteaux à la 
main, partie 1: Gants et protège-bras en cotte de mailles.
Ces produits ont été testés conformément à la norme EN1082-
1:1997 et ont atteint les niveaux de performance suivants:

CODE DU PRODUIT

EN1082-1:1997  NIVEAU ATTEINT

LA TAILLE NO. *Résistance à la traction: cotte 

de mailles

Fixation des protège-bras

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Résistance à la traction: cotte de mailles 
≥ 100 N
Fixation des protège-bras ≥ 150 N

Résistance à la pénétration:
Cotte de mailles: pénétration moyenne <10 mm et pas de 
pénétration unique <17 mm
Protecteurs de bras rigides en plastique ou en métal: 
pénétration moyenne <12 mm et aucune pénétration 
individuelle <15 mm
Fixation du bras rigide: pénétration moyenne <12 mm et 
aucune pénétration unique <15 mm

NIVEAUX DE GAMME: PASSE/ÉCHOUE
__________________________________

REMARQUE: Ce produit est électroconducteur et ne doit pas 
être porté près de lignes électriques ouvertes ou non protégées. 
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Ce produit ne doit pas être porté sur des véhicules motorisés ou 
des machines avec des pièces mobiles. Les anneaux de cotte de 
mailles ont un diamètre interne inférieur à 2 mm. Ce produit 
ne doit pas être modifié par l’utilisateur et doit être utilisé dans 
le design fourni. 
MONTAGE ET TAILLES
Ne portez que des produits de taille appropriée. Les produits trop 
lâches ou trop serrés limitent les mouvements et n’offrent pas le 
niveau de protection optimal.
La taille de ces produits est marquée sur le gant. Voir le tableau 
ci-dessus pour la gamme de taille. 
STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT
Lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas, rangez le produit dans un endroit 
bien ventilé, loin des températures extrêmes. Si le produit est 
mouillé, laissez-le sécher complètement avant de le ranger.
INSPECTION AVANT ET APRES UTILISATION:
Le produit est soumis à une usure naturelle en cas d’utilisation 
normale.  Toujours vérifier les produits avant utilisation. Si le 
produit est endommagé, il ne fournira PAS le niveau optimal de 
protection et doit être jeté, réparé ou remplacé. Ne jamais utiliser 
un produit endommagé. En cas de doute, consultez le fabricant.  
NETTOYAGE: 
Ce produit doit être nettoyé et désinfecté au moins une fois par 
jour à l’aide d’eau chaude ou en association avec des agents de 
nettoyage non acides approuvés CE Food Safe. Il est recommandé 
de brosser également les produits pour éliminer tout résidu. Les 
produits doivent être suspendus dans des boîtes de nettoyage 
appropriées afin de garantir un niveau élevé d’hygiène.
PERFORMANCE ET LIMITES D’UTILISATION - 
Certains gants peuvent contenir des ingrédients qui sont connus 
pour être une cause possible d’allergies chez les personnes 
sensibilisées, qui peuvent développer une réaction de contact 
irritante et / ou allergique. Si des réactions allériques devaient 
survenir, consulter immédiatement un médecin. 
Télécharger la déclaration de conformité 
@ www.portwest.com/declarations

PL INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA
Wszywka produktowa zawiera szczegółowe informacje 
dotyczące norm, których wymagania ten produkt spełnia. 
Jedynie normy i ikony, które występują równocześnie na 
wszywkach oraz w Instrukcji Użytkowania mają zastosowanie 
do konkretnego produktu. Wszystkie te produkty są zgodne z 
wymaganiami Rozporządzenia UE 2016/425.
PRZED UŻYCIEM TEGO PRODUKTU NALEŻY DOKŁADNIE 
ZAPOZNAĆ SIĘ Z TĄ INSTUKCJĄ
Ten produkt został zaprojektowany do zminimalizowania 
ryzyka i zapewnienia ochrony przed ryzykiem urazu 
mechanicznego. Należy jednak zawsze pamiętać, że żaden 
ŚOI nie oferuje pełnej ochrony i należy zawsze podjąć środki 
ostrożności w czasie pracy w warunkach zagrożenia.

PARAMETRY I OGRANICZENIA UŻYTKOWANIA 
Odzież ochronna - rękawice i ochraniacze rąk chroniące przed 
przecięciami i ukłuciami przez noże ręczne Część 1: Rękawice 
kolczaste i osłony rąk.
Te produkty zostały zbadane na zgodność z EN1082-1:1997 i 
osiągnęły następujące parametry.

SYMBOL 
PRODUKTU

EN1082-1:1997  POZIOM OSIĄGNIĘTY

ROZMIAR NO. *
Wytrzymałość na rozciąganie: 

kolczatka
Mocowanie osłon ramion

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Wytrzymałość na rozciąganie: kolczatka 
≥ 100 N.
Mocowanie osłon ramion ≥ 150 N.

Odporność na penetrację:
Kolczuga: Średnia penetracja <10 mm oraz brak 
pojedynczej penetracji <17 mm
Sztywne plastikowe lub metalowe osłony ramion: 
Średnia penetracja <12 mm oraz brak pojedynczej 
penetracji <15 mm
Sztywne mocowanie ramienia: Średnia penetracja <12 mm 
oraz brak pojedynczej penetracji <15 mm

ZAKRES POZIOMU: SPEŁNIA/NIE SPEŁNIA
__________________________________

UWAGA: Ten produkt przewodzi prąd elektryczny i nie wolno go 
nosić w pobliżu otwartych lub niechronionych linii elektrycznych. 
Tego produktu nie wolno nosić w pojazdach silnikowych lub 
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przy maszynach z ruchomymi częściami. Pierścienie kolczugi mają 
wewnętrzną średnicę nie większą niż 2 mm. Produkt nie może być 
zmieniany przez użytkownika i należy go używać w takim stanie, 
w jakim został dostarczony. 
DOPASOWANIE I ROZMIARY
Należy jedynie używać produktu w odpowiednim rozmiarze. 
Produkty zbyt luźne lub zbyt ciasne ograniczają ruch i nie oferują 
optymalnego poziomu ochrony.
Rozmiary tych produktów są na nich oznakowane. Zakres 
rozmiarów przedstawiono w tabeli. 
SKŁADOWANIE I TRANSPORT
Produkty nie używane powinny być składowane w pomieszczeniu 
dobrze wentylowanym z dala od ekstremalnych temperatur. 
Produkty zamoczone powinny zostać dokładnie osuszone przed 
złożeniem na miejsce składowania.
KONTROLA PRZED I PO UŻYCIU
Produkt podlega naturalnemu zużyciu w przypadku normalnego 
użytkowania.  Zawsze sprawdzaj produkty przed użyciem. Jeżeli 
produkt ulegnie uszkodzeniu, NIE zapewni optymalnego poziomu 
ochrony i musi zostać wyrzucony, naprawiony lub wymieniony. 
Nigdy nie używaj uszkodzonego produktu. W razie wątpliwości 
skonsultuj się z producentem.  
CZYSZCZENIE: 
Ten produkt musi być czyszczony i dezynfekowany przynajmniej 
raz dziennie przy użyciu gorącej wody lub w połączeniu z 
bezkwasowymi środkami czyszczącymi zatwierdzonymi i 
zgodnymi z CE Food Safe. Zaleca się szczotkowanie produktów w 
celu usunięcia wszelkich pozostałości. Produkty należy zawiesić 
w odpowiednich skrzyniach czyszczących, aby zapewnić wysoki 
poziom higieny.
PARAMETRY I OGRANICZENIA UŻYTKOWANIA: 
Niektóre rękawice mogą zawierać materiały, o których wiadomo, 
że mogą powodować alergie u osób uczulonych, u których może 
wystąpić reakcja drażniąca i / lub reakcja alergiczna. Jeśli wystąpią 
reakcje alergiczne, niezwłocznie zasięgnij porady lekarza. 
Deklarację Zgodności można ściągnąć z 
www.portwest.com/declarations

ES INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USUARIO
Consulte en la etiqueta del producto la información detallada 
sobre las normas correspondientes. Sólo son aplicables las 
normas e iconos que aparecen tanto en el producto como en la 
información para el usuario. Todos estos productos cumplen los 
requisitos del Reglamento (UE) 2016/425.
LEA CUIDADOSAMENTE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE 
USAR ESTE PRODUCTO
Este producto está diseñado para minimizar /proporcionar 
protección contra riesgos mecánicos. Sin embargo, recuerde 
siempre que ningún EPI puede proporcionar una protección 
total y que se debe tener cuidado al desarrollar cualquier 
actividad que tenga peligro.

PRESTACIONES Y LIMITACIONES DE USO 
Ropa de protección. Guantes y protectores de los brazos contra 
los cortes y pinchazos producidos por cuchillos de mano. Parte 
1: Guantes de malla metálica y protectores de los brazos..
Estos productos han sido ensayados de acuerdo con la norma 
EN1082-1:1997 y se han obtenido los siguientes niveles 
de prestaciones:

CÓDIGO DE 
PRODUCTO

EN1082-1:1997  NIVEL ALCANZADO

TALLA NO. *
Resistencia a la tensión: cota 

de malla
Acoplamiento de los 
protectores de brazo

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Resistencia a la tensión: cota de malla 
≥ 100 N
Acoplamiento de los protectores de 
brazo ≥ 150 N

Resistencia a la penetración:
Cota de malla: Valor medio de penetración < 10 mm y sin 
ningún valor individual de penetración < 17 mm
Protectores rígidos de plástico o metal para el brazo: 
Valor medio de penetración < 12 mm y sin ningún valor 
individual de penetración < 15 mm
Acoplamiento rígido al brazo: Valor medio de penetración 
< 12 mm y sin ningún valor individual de penetración 
< 15 mm

RANGO DE NIVEL: PASA/FALLA
__________________________________

NOTA: Este producto es conductor de la electricidad y no debe 
ser usado en las proximidades de líneas eléctricas no recubiertas 
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o no protegidas. Este producto no deberá ser usado en vehículos 
motorizados o máquinas con partes en movimiento. Los anillos de 
la cota de malla tienen un diámetro interno no superior a 2mm. 
Este producto no debe ser modificado por el usuario y debe ser 
usado tal y como se suministra. 
AJUSTE Y TALLAJE
Use sólo productos de una talla apropiada. Los productos que 
queden demasiado holgados o demasiado ajustados restringirán 
el movimiento y no proporcionarán el nivel de protección optimo.
La talla de estos guantes está marcada en el guante. Consulte la 
tabla de arriba para el rango de tallas. 
ALMACENAJE Y TRANSPORTE
Cuando no lo utilice, almacene el producto en una zona bien 
ventilada alejada de valores extremos de temperatura. Si el 
producto está mojado, permita que se seque totalmente antes 
de almacenarlo.
INSPECCIONES ANTES Y DESPUÉS DE LA UTILIZACIÓN:
El producto está sometido a un desgaste y deterioro naturales en 
su uso habitual.  Verifique siempre los productos antes de usarlos. 
Si el producto está dañado, NO proporcionará el nivel óptimo de 
protección y debe ser desechado, reparado o sustituido. No use 
nunca un producto dañado. En caso de duda consulte al fabricante.  
LIMPIEZA: 
Este producto debe ser limpiado y desinfectado, como mínimo, 
una vez al día utilizando agua caliente, o con agentes de limpieza 
no ácidos que cuenten con la aprobación para el contacto con 
alimentos CE Food Safe. Se recomienda cepillar estos productos 
para eliminar todo residuo. Estos productos deben ser colgados 
en las cajas de limpieza apropiadas para asegurar un alto 
nivel de higiene.
PRESTACIONES Y LIMITACIONES DE USO- 
Algunos guantes pudieran contener materiales identificados como 
posibles causantes de alergias en personas sensibles, que pudieran 
desarrollar reacciones de contacto de irritación y/o alérgicas. 
Si se dieran reacciones alérgicas, consigan inmediatamente 
consejo médico. 
Descargue la declaración de conformidad  
@www.portwest.com/declarations

IT ISTRUZIONI D’USO
Fare riferimento all’etichetta/marcature sul prodotto per 
informazioni dettagliate sulle norme corrispondenti. Sono 
applicabili solo le norme e le icone che appaiono sia sul prodotto 
sia sul foglietto illustrativo di seguito. Tutti questi prodotti sono 
conformi ai requisiti del Regolamento (UE 2016/425).
LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI USARE 
QUESTO PRODOTTO
Questo prodotto è studiato per ridurre al minimo i rischi 
e garantire protezione contro qualsiasi rischio meccanico. 
Comunque ricordarsi sempre che nessun articolo DPI può 
assicurare una totale protezione ed è importante tenere 
sempre presente questo concetto durante qualsiasi attività 
che comporti dei rischi.

PRESTAZIONI E LIMITAZIONI DI UTILIZZO 
Indumenti protettivi - Guanti e protezioni per le braccia che 
proteggono da tagli con coltelli a mano Parte 1: guanti in 
maglia metallica e protezioni per le braccia.
Questi prodotti sono stati testati secondo la EN1082-1:1997 e 
hanno raggiunto i seguenti livelli di prestazione:

CODICE PRODOTTO
EN1082-1:1997  LIVELLO RAGGIUNTO

TAGLIA NO. *
Resistenza alla trazione: 

maglia metallica
Attacco protezioni braccio

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Resistenza alla trazione: maglia metallica 
≥ 100 N
Attacco protezioni braccio ≥ 150 N

Resistenza alla penetrazione:
Maglia metallica: penetrazione media <10 mm e nessuna 
penetrazione singola <17 mm
Protezioni delle braccia con plastica rigida o metallo: 
penetrazione media <12 mm e nessuna penetrazione 
singola <15 mm
Attacco del braccio rigido: penetrazione media <12 mm e 
nessuna penetrazione singola <15 mm

LIVELLO DI GAMMA: PASSATO/FALLITO
__________________________________
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NOTA: Questo prodotto è elettroconduttivo e non deve essere 
indossato vicino a linee elettriche aperte o non protette. Questo 
prodotto non deve essere indossato su veicoli a motore o macchine 
con parti in movimento. Gli anelli della maglia metallica hanno un 
diametro interno non superiore a 2 mm. Questo prodotto non deve 
essere alterato dall’utente e deve essere utilizzato come indicato 
nelle istruzioni fornite. 
VESTIBILITA’ E TAGLIE
Utilizzare solo prodotti di dimensioni adeguate. Prodotti che sono 
troppo larghi o troppo stretti limiteranno il movimento e non 
forniranno il livello di protezione ottimale.
La taglia di questi prodotti è contrassegnata sul guanto. 
STOCCAGGIO E TRASPORTO
Quando non è in uso, conservare il prodotto in una zona ben 
ventilata lontano da temperature estreme. Se il prodotto è 
bagnato, lasciarlo asciugare completamente prima di rimetterlo 
in magazzino.
ISPEZIONE PRIMA E DOPO L’USO:
Il prodotto è soggetto a naturale usura in caso di uso normale.  
Controllare sempre i prodotti prima dell’uso. Se il prodotto 
viene danneggiato NON fornirà il livello ottimale di protezione e 
dovrà essere scartato, riparato o sostituito. Non utilizzare mai un 
prodotto danneggiato. In caso di dubbi consultare il produttore.  
PULIZIA: 
Questo prodotto deve essere pulito e disinfettato almeno una volta 
al giorno con acqua calda o in combinazione con detergenti non 
acidi approvati CE per alimenti. Si consiglia anche di spazzolare 
i prodotti per rimuovere eventuali residui. I prodotti devono 
essere appesi in apposite cassette di pulizia per garantire elevati 
livelli di igiene.
PRESTAZIONI E LIMITAZIONI DI UTILIZZO - 
Alcuni guanti possono contenere ingredienti noti per essere 
una possibile causa di allergie in persone sensibili, che 
possono sviluppare reazioni da contatto irritanti e/o allergie. 
Se si dovessero verificare reazioni allergiche, contattare 
immediatamente un medico 
Scarica la dichiarazione di conformità su 
@ www.portwest.com/dichiarazioni

RU ИНСТРУКЦИИ ДЛЯ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ
Более подробную информацию о соответствующих 
стандартах см. на этикетке продукта. Применяются 
только стандарты и значки, которые отображаются 
как на продукте, так и на информации для пользователя 
ниже. Все эти продукты соответствуют требованиям 
Регламента (EU 2016/425).
ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ПРОЧТИТЕ ЭТИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПЕРЕД 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ДАННОГО ПРОДУКТА
Это изделие предназначено для минимизации риска / 
обеспечения защиты от общего риска механического 
воздействия. Однако необходимо помнить, что ни одно 
СИЗ не может обеспечить полную защиту, и при этом 
всегда необходимо принимать меры предосторожности 
при выполнении связанной с риском деятельности.
ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЬНОСТЬ И ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ПРИ 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИИ 
Защитная одежда - перчатки и рукавицы для защиты 
от порезов и проколов ножами вручную  Часть 1: 
Кольчужные перчатки и рукавицы.
Эти изделия были испытаны в соответствии с EN1082-
1:1997, и достигли следующих степеней характеристик:

КОД ИЗДЕЛИЯ
EN1082-1:1997  ОЖИДАЕМАЯ СТЕПЕНЬ

РАЗМЕР NO. *
Прочность на разрыв: 

кольчуга
Крепление рукавиц

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Прочность на разрыв: кольчуга ≥ 100 Н
Крепление рукавиц ≥ 150 Н

Сопротивление проколу:
Кольчуга: средняя защита от прокола <10 мм, и 
отсутствие единичных проколов <17 мм
Жесткие рукавицы из пластика или металла: средняя 
защита от прокола <12 мм, и отсутствие единичных 
проколов <15 мм
Жесткое крепление рукавицы: средняя защита от 
прокола <12 мм, и отсутствие проколов <15 мм

ДИАПАЗОН УРОВНЕЙ: Соответствует/Не 
соответствует
_________________________________

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Этот продукт проводит электричество, его 
нельзя использовать вблизи открытых или незащищенных 
линий электропередачи. Этот продукт нельзя носить при 
езде на моторных средствах передвижения или при работе 
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на машинах с движущимися частями. Кольца кольчуги 
имеют внутренний диаметр не более 2 мм. В этот продукт 
нельзя вносить изменения, он должен использоваться в 
поставляемой конструкции. 
ПОДБОР И РАЗМЕРЫ
Используйте изделия только подходящего размера. Слишком 
свободные или слишком тесные изделия будут ограничивать 
движение и не обеспечат оптимальный уровень защиты.
Размер отмечен на перчатке. См. ряд размеров в таблице 
выше. 
ХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРОВАНИЕ
Если перчатки не используются, храните их в хорошо 
проветриваемом помещении, избегая перепадов температур. 
Если изделие мокрое, дайте ему высохнуть полностью 
перед хранением.
ПРОВЕРКА ДО И ПОСЛЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ:
Продукт подвержен естественному износу в случае 
нормальной эксплуатации.  Всегда проверяйте продукты 
перед использованием. Если изделие повреждено, оно НЕ 
обеспечит оптимальный уровень защиты, и должно быть 
утилизировано, отремонтировано или заменено. Никогда 
не используйте поврежденный продукт. В случае сомнений 
проконсультируйтесь с производителем.  
ОЧИСТКА: 
Этот продукт должен очищаться и дезинфицироваться не 
реже одного раза в день с использованием только горячей 
воды или воды с некислотными чистящими средствами, 
соответствующими стандарту CE Food Safe. Рекомендуется 
также очистить продукты при помощи щетки, чтобы удалить 
любые остатки. Продукты должны быть подвешены в 
соответствующей чистой таре, чтобы обеспечить высокий 
уровень гигиены.
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ И ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ПРИ 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИИ- 
Некоторые изделия могут содержать ингредиенты, которые 
являются возможной причиной аллергии у лиц с повышенной 
чувствительностью, у которых могут развиться раздражение 
и / или реакция на аллерген. Если началась аллергическая 
реакция, немедленно обратитесь к врачу. 
Скачать декларацию соответствия  
@ www.portwest.com/declarations

CZ POKYNY PRO UŽIVATELE
Podrobné informace o odpovídajících normách naleznete na 
štítku produktu. Použijí se pouze standardy a ikony, které se 
zobrazují jak na výrobku, tak i na uživatelských informacích níže. 
Všechny tyto výrobky splňují požadavky nařízení (EU 2016/425).

PEČLIVĚ PŘEČTĚTE TYTO POKYNY PŘED POUŽITÍM 
TOHOTO VÝROBKU
Tento výrobek je konstruován tak, aby minimalizoval riziko 
vzniku / ochrany proti obecnému mechanickému riziku. 
Vždy však pamatujte na to, že žádná položka OOP nemůže 
poskytnout plnou ochranu a vždy je třeba věnovat pozornost 
činnosti spojené s rizikem.

VÝKON A OMEZENÍ PŘI POUŽITÍ 
Ochranné oděvy - Rukavice a chrániče paží Ochrana před 
stříháním a bodnutím ručními noži Část 1: Rukavice a chrániče 
paží z řetězu.
Tyto výrobky byly testovány v souladu s EN1082-1:1997 a 
dosáhly těchto výkonnostních úrovní:

KÓD PRODUKTU
EN1082-1:1997  DOSAŽENÁ ÚROVEŇ

VELIKOST NO. *
Pevnost v tahu: řetěz Upevnění chráničů paží

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Pevnost v tahu: řetěz ≥ 100 N
Upevnění chráničů paží ≥ 150 N

Odolnost proti průniku:
Řetěz: Průměrná penetrace <10 mm a žádná jednoduchá 
penetrace <17 mm
Pevné plastové nebo kovové chrániče ramen: Střední průnik 
<12 mm a žádný průnik <15 mm
Upevnění tuhého ramene: Průměrná penetrace <12 mm a 
žádná jednoduchá penetrace <15 mm

ROZSAH ÚROVNĚ: PROŠLO/NEPROŠLO
__________________________________
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POZNÁMKA: Tento produkt je elektricky vodivý a nesmí se nosit v 
blízkosti otevřených nebo nechráněných elektrických vedení. Tento 
produkt se nesmí nosit na motorových vozidlech nebo strojích s 
pohyblivými částmi. Kroužky řetězu mají vnitřní průměr ne větší 
než 2 mm. Tento produkt nesmí být zaměněn uživatelem a má být 
použit v dodaném designu. 
VELIKOSTI
Používejte pouze výrobky vhodné velikosti. Výrobky, které jsou 
příliš volné nebo příliš těsné, omezují pohyb a nebudou poskytovat 
optimální úroveň ochrany.
Velikost těchto výrobků je vyznačena na rukavici. Viz velikost 
tabulky výše. 
SKLADOVÁNÍ A DOPRAVA
Pokud produkt nepoužíváte, ukládejte produkt do dobře větraného 
prostoru mimo extrémní teplotu. Pokud je výrobek vlhký, nechte 
ho před uložením zcela uschnout.
KONTROLA PŘED POUŽITÍM A PO POUŽITÍ:
Při běžném používání je produkt přirozeně opotřebován.  Před 
použitím vždy zkontrolujte. Pokud dojde k poškození výrobku, 
NEBUDE poskytovat optimální úroveň ochrany a musí být 
zlikvidován, opraven nebo vyměněn. Nikdy nepoužívejte 
poškozený produkt. V případě pochybností se obraťte na výrobce.  
ČIŠTĚNÍ: 
Tento produkt musí být čištěn a dezinfikován nejméně jednou 
denně horkou vodou nebo ve spojení s nekyselými čisticími 
prostředky schválenými CE Food Safe. K odstranění zbytků se 
doporučuje kartáčovat. Výrobky musí být zavěšeny v příslušných 
čisticích boxech, aby byla zajištěna vysoká úroveň hygieny.
VÝKON A OMEZENÍ PŘI POUŽITÍ - 
Některé rukavice mohou obsahovat přísady, o kterých je známo, že 
mohou být příčinou alergií u osob, u kterých může dojít k dráždivé 
nebo alergické reakci. Jakmile se vyskytnou alergické reakce, 
okamžitě vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.
 
Stáhnout prohlášení o shodě 
@ www.portwest.com/declarations

HU HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
A megfelelő szabványokról részletes információt a termék 
címkéjén/jelölésein talál. Csak a szabványok és az ikonok 
jelennek meg a terméken és a felhasználói információkon. 
Ezek a termékek megfelelnek a (EU 2016/425) rendelet 
követelményeinek.
KÉREM OLVASSA EL FIGYELMESEN A HASZNÁLATI 
UTASÍTÁST A TERMÉK HASZNÁLATÁNAK MEGKEZDÉSE 
ELŐTT.
A termék minimalizálja a mechanikai kockázatokat / védelmet 
biztosít mechanikai kockázatok ellen. Az egyéni védőeszközök 
nem biztosítanak teljeskörű védelmet, mindig kerülni kell 
a kockázatokat.

TELJESÍTMÉNY ÉS FELHASZNÁLÁSI KORLÁTOZÁSOK: 
Védőruházat - A késekkel történő vágások és ütések ellen védő 
kesztyűk és karvédők 1. rész: Lánckesztyűk és karvédők.
Ezeket a termékeket az EN1082-1:1997 szabványnak 
megfelelően tesztelték és a következő teljesítményszinteket 
érték el:

TERMÉKKÓD
EN1082-1:1997  ELÉRT SZINT

MÉRET NO. *
Szakítószilárdság: páncéling A karvédő csatlakoztatása

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Szakítószilárdság: páncéling ≥ 100 N
A karvédő csatlakoztatása ≥ 150 N

Behatolási ellenállás:
Láncing: Átlagos áthatolás <10 mm és egyszeri áthatolás 
<17 mm
Merev műanyag vagy fém karvédők: Átlagos áthatolás <12 
mm és egyszeri áthatolás <15 mm
Merev kar-rögzítés: Átlagos áthatolás <12 mm és egyszeri 
áthatolás <15 mm

: MEGFELELT/NEM FELELT MEG
__________________________________

MEGJEGYZÉS Ez a termék elektromosan vezetőképes ezért nem 
szabad viselni nyitott vagy nem védett elektromos vezetékek 
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közelében. Ezt a terméket nem szabad motorizált járműveken 
vagy mozgó alkatrészekkel ellátott gépeken viselni. A láncszemek 
belső átmérője nem haladhatja meg a 2 mm-t. Ezt a terméket 
a felhasználó nem módosíthatja és az előírás szerint kell használni. 
ALKALMAZÁS ÉS MÉRETEZÉS:
Mindig megfelelő méretű védőkesztyűt használjon. Ha a 
védőkesztyű túl kicsi esetleg túl nagy, az akadályozza a megfelelő 
mozgásban és nem fogja a megfelelő védelmi szintet biztosítani.
Ezen termékek méretezése a kesztyűn van feltüntetve. Lásd a fenti 
táblázatot a mérettartományhoz. 
TÁROLÁS ÉS SZÁLLÍTÁS:
Használaton kívül tárolja jól szellőző, extrém hőmérséklettől 
mentes helyen. Ha a kesztyű nedves, hagyja megszáradni 
tárolás előtt.
HASZNÁLAT ELŐTT ÉS UTÁN:
Normál használat esetén a termék természetes kopásnak van 
kitéve.  Használat előtt mindig ellenőrizze a termékeket. Ha a 
termék megsérül, akkor NEM biztosítja az optimális védelmet, 
ezért el kell dobni, megjavítani vagy kicserélni. Soha ne használjon 
sérült terméket. Kétség esetén konzultáljon a gyártóval.  
TISZTÍTÁS 
Ezt a terméket naponta tisztítani és fertőtleníteni kell legalább 
egyszer forró vízzel vagy CE Food Safe által jóváhagyott nem savas 
tisztítószerrel. Javasoljuk, hogy a termékről a maradványokat 
kefével is távolítsa el. A magas szintű higiénia biztosítása 
érdekében a termékeket megfelelő tisztító dobozokban kell 
felfüggeszteni.
TELJESÍTMÉNY ÉS FELHASZNÁLÁSI KORLÁTOZÁSOK: - 
Egyes kesztyűk olyan összetevőket tartalmazhatnak, amelyek 
allergiás reakciókat válthatnak ki az arra érzékeny személyeknél. 
Amennyiben allergiás tüneteket észlel, azonnal forduljon 
orvoshoz. 
 
Megfelelőségi nyilatkozatot letöltése: 
 www.portwest.com/declarations

TR KULLANIM TALİMATLARI
İlgili standartlar hakkında ayrıntılı bilgi için ürün etiketine bakın. 
Yalnızca aşağıdaki ürün ve kullanıcı bilgileri üzerinde bulunan 
standartlar ve simgeler geçerlidir. Tüm bu ürünler Yönetmelik 
(AB 2016/425) şartlarına uygundur.
BU ÜRÜNÜ KULLANMADAN ÖNCE BU TALİMATLARI 
DİKKATLE OKUYUNUZ
Bu ürün genel mekanik riske karşı koruma riskini en aza 
indirgemek için tasarlanmıştır. Bununla birlikte, hiçbir KKD’nin 
tam koruma sağlayamayacağını ve riske bağlı bir faaliyet 
yürütürken daima dikkatli olmasını gerektiğini unutmayın.

PERFORMANS VE KULLANIM SINIRLAMALARI 
Kesilmelere Karşı Koruyan Koruyucu Giysiler - Eldivenler 
Kolluklar Bölüm 1: Çelik Örgü Eldivenler ve Kolluklar.
Bu ürünler EN1082-1:1997’e göre test edilmiş ve aşağıdaki 
performans seviyeleri ile sonuçlanmıştır.

ÜRÜN KODU
EN1082-1:1997  SEVİYE BAŞARILI

BEDEN NO. *
Gerilme Direnci: Çelik Örgü Kol Koruyucuların Eklentileri

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Gerilme Direnci: Çelik Örgü ≥ 100 N
Kol Koruyucuların Eklentileri ≥ 150 N

Penetrasyon Direnci
Çelik Örgü: Mean penetration < 10 mm and no single 
penetration < 17 mm
Sert plastik veya metal kol korumaları: Ortalama 
penetrasyon <12 mm ve tek penetrasyon <15 mm
Kol bağlantısı: Ortalama penetrasyon <12 mm ve tek 
penetrasyon <15 mm

SEVİYE ARALIĞI: GEÇTİ/BAŞARISIZ
__________________________________
NOT: Bu ürün elektro iletkendir ve açık veya korumasız 
elektrik hatlarının yakınında kullanılmamalıdır. Bu ürün 
motorlu taşıtlarda veya hareketli parçaları olan makinelerde 
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kullanılmamalıdır. Zincir halkalarının iç çapı 2 mm’den büyük 
değildir. Bu ürün kullanıcı tarafından değiştirilmemelidir ve 
verilen tasarımda kullanılmalıdır. 
ÜRÜN BEDENLERİ
Sadece uygun ebattaki ürünleri takın. Çok gevşek veya çok 
dar olan ürünler hareketinizi sınırlar ve optimum seviyede 
koruma sağlamaz.
Bu ürünlerin boyutu eldiven üzerinde işaretlenmiştir. Boyut 
aralığı için yukarıdaki tabloya bakın. 
TAŞIMA VE DEPOLAMA
Kullanılmadığı zaman, ürünü aşırı sıcaklıklardan uzakta iyi 
havalandırılmış bir yerde saklayın. Ürün ıslak ise, depolamaya 
başlamadan önce tamamen kurumasını bekleyin.
KULLANIM ÖNCESİ VE SONRASI DENETİM:
Normal kullanımda ürün doğal aşınmaya ve yırtılmaya 
maruz kalır.  Ürünleri kullanmadan önce daima kontrol edin. 
Ürün hasar görürse, optimum koruma seviyesi sağlamaz ve 
atılmalı, onarılmalı veya değiştirilmelidir. Asla hasarlı bir ürün 
kullanmayın. Şüphe durumunda, üreticiye danışın.  
TEMİZLİK: 
Bu ürün en az günde bir defa sıcak su kullanılarak veya asitli 
olmayan temizlik maddeleriyle bağlantılı olarak CE Food 
Safe onaylı olarak temizlenmeli ve dezenfekte edilmelidir. 
Kalıntıları gidermek için ürünlerin fırçalanması da tavsiye 
edilir. Ürünler yüksek hijyen sağlamak için uygun temizlik 
kutularına asılmalıdır.
PERFORMANS VE KULLANIM SINIRLAMALARI - 
Bazı eldivenlerde, tahriş edici ve / veya alerjik temas reaksiyonu 
geliştirebilecek muhtemel bir alerji nedeni olduğu bilinen 
maddeler bulunabilir. Allerjik reaksiyonlar ortaya çıkarsa derhal 
tıbbi yardım alın. 
 
Uygunluk bildirimini  
@ www.portwest.com/declarations adresinden indirin

GR ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Ανατρέξτε στην ετικέτα προϊόντος για λεπτομερείς πληροφορίες 
σχετικά με τα αντίστοιχα πρότυπα. Ισχύουν μόνο τα πρότυπα 
και τα εικονίδια που εμφανίζονται τόσο στο προϊόν όσο και 
στις πληροφορίες χρήστη παρακάτω. Όλα αυτά τα προϊόντα 
συμμορφώνονται με τις απαιτήσεις του κανονισμού (ΕΕ 2016/425).
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΠΡΙΝ 
ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΑΡΟΝΤΟΣ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ
Το προϊόν αυτό έχει σχεδιαστεί για να ελαχιστοποιεί τον κίνδυνο 
πρόκλησης / προστασίας από γενικό μηχανικό κίνδυνο. Ωστόσο, 
να θυμάστε πάντοτε ότι κανένα στοιχείο ΜΑΠ δεν μπορεί να 
παρέχει πλήρη προστασία και ότι πρέπει πάντα να λαμβάνεται 
μέριμνα κατά τη διεξαγωγή δραστηριότητας σχετικής με 
τον κίνδυνο.

ΕΠΙΔΟΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ 
Προστατευτική ενδυμασία - Γάντια και επιμανίκια για τους 
βραχίονες Προστασία ενάντια στα κοψίματα και τις μαχαιριές 
με τα μαχαίρια χειρός Μέρος 1: Chain Mail και επιμανίκια για 
τους βραχίονες.
Τα προϊόντα αυτά έχουν ελεγχθεί σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο 
EN1082-1:1997 και έχουν επιτύχει τα ακόλουθα επίπεδα 
επιδόσεων:

Ο ΚΩΔΙΚΟΣ 
ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ

EN1082-1:1997  ΕΠΙΠΕΔΟ ΠΟΥ ΕΧΕΙ ΕΠΙΤΕΥΧΘΕΙ

ΤΟ 
ΜΕΓΕΘΟΣ NO. *Αντοχή σε ελαστικότητα: 

chain mail
Προσάρτηση των επιμανίκιων 

βραχίονα  

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Αντοχή σε ελαστικότητα: chain mail ≥ 100 N
Προσάρτηση των επιμανίκιων βραχίονα 
≥ 150 N
 

Αντοχή διείσδυσης:
Αλυσόπλεκτο (Chain mail): Μέση διείσδυση <10 mm και 
χωρίς μονή διείσδυση <17 mm
Άκαμπτα προστατευτικά πλαστικά ή μεταλλικοί βραχίονες: 
Μέση διείσδυση <12 mm και χωρίς μονή διείσδυση 
<15 mm
Άκαμπτη σύνδεση βραχίονα: Μέση διείσδυση <12 mm και 
χωρίς μονή διείσδυση <15 mm

ΕΠΙΠΕΔΟ ΣΕΙΡΑΣ: ΕΠΙΤΥΧΙΑ/ΑΠΟΤΥΧΙΑ
__________________________________

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Το προϊόν αυτό είναι ηλεκτρο αγώγιμο και δεν 
πρέπει να φοριέται κοντά σε ανοικτές ή μη προστατευμένες 
ηλεκτρικές γραμμές. Το προϊόν αυτό δεν πρέπει να φοριέται 
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σε μηχανοκίνητα οχήματα ή μηχανήματα με κινούμενα μέρη. 
Τα δαχτυλίδια της αλυσίδας έχουν εσωτερική διάμετρο 
όχι μεγαλύτερη από 2 mm. Το προϊόν αυτό δεν πρέπει να 
τροποποιείται από το χρήστη και πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται στο 
παρεχόμενο σχέδιο. 
ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΓΕΘΟΣ
Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο προϊόντα κατάλληλου μεγέθους. Τα προϊόντα 
που είναι είτε πολύ χαλαρά ή πολύ σφιχτά θα περιορίσουν την 
κίνηση και δεν θα παρέχουν το βέλτιστο επίπεδο προστασίας.
Το μέγεθος αυτών των προϊόντων σημειώνεται στο γάντι. Δείτε τον 
παραπάνω πίνακα για εύρος μεγεθών. 
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ
Όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται, φυλάξτε το προϊόν σε καλά αεριζόμενο 
χώρο μακριά από ακραίες θερμοκρασίες. Εάν το προϊόν είναι 
βρεγμένο, αφήστε το να στεγνώσει πλήρως πριν τοποθετήσετε 
το προϊόν σε αποθήκη.
ΕΠΙΘΕΩΡΗΣΗ ΠΡΙΝ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ:
Το προϊόν υπόκειται σε φυσική φθορά σε περίπτωση κανονικής 
χρήσης.  Ελέγχετε πάντα τα προϊόντα πριν από τη χρήση. Εάν 
το προϊόν καταστραφεί, δεν θα παρέχει το βέλτιστο επίπεδο 
προστασίας και πρέπει να απορριφθεί, να επισκευαστεί ή να 
αντικατασταθεί. Ποτέ μην χρησιμοποιείτε φθαρμένο προϊόν. Σε 
περίπτωση αμφιβολίας συμβουλευτείτε τον κατασκευαστή.  
ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ: 
Αυτό το προϊόν πρέπει να καθαρίζεται και να απολυμαίνεται 
τουλάχιστον μία φορά την ημέρα χρησιμοποιώντας ζεστό νερό 
ή σε συνδυασμό με μη όξινα καθαριστικά CE εγκεκριμένα για 
Ασφάλεια Τροφίμων. Συνιστάται τα προϊόντα να βουρτσίζονται 
για να αφαιρεθούν οποιαδήποτε υπολείμματα. Τα προϊόντα 
πρέπει να κρεμαστούν σε κατάλληλα κουτιά καθαρισμού για να 
εξασφαλίσουν υψηλά επίπεδα υγιεινής.
ΕΠΙΔΟΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ - 
Ορισμένα γάντια ενδέχεται να περιέχουν συστατικά γνωστά ως 
πιθανές αιτίες αλλεργιών σε ευαισθητοποιημένα άτομα, τα οποία 
ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν ερεθιστική ή / και αλλεργική αντίδραση 
επαφής. Εάν πρέπει να εμφανιστούν αλλεργικές αντιδράσεις, 
ζητήστε ιατρική συμβουλή αμέσως. 
 
Λήψη δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης 
@ www.portwest.com/declarations

SK POKYNY PRE POUŽÍVATEĽA
Podrobné informácie o príslušných normách nájdete na štítku 
produktu. Používajú sa iba štandardy a ikony, ktoré sa zobrazujú 
na oboch výrobkoch a na užívateľských údajoch nižšie. Všetky 
tieto výrobky spĺňajú požiadavky nariadenia (EÚ 2016/425).
POZORNE PREČÍTAJTE TIETO POKYNY PRED POUŽITÍM 
TOHTO PRODUKTU
Tento produkt je navrhnutý tak, aby minimalizoval riziko 
vzniku / ochrany proti všeobecnému mechanickému riziku. 
Avšak vždy pamätajte, že žiadna položka OOP nemôže 
poskytnúť úplnú ochranu a vždy sa musí venovať pozornosť pri 
vykonávaní činnosti súvisiacej s rizikom.

VÝKON A OBMEDZENIA POUŽITIA 
Ochranné odevy - Rukavice a chrániče rúk, ktoré chránia pred 
rezmi a bodnutím pomocou ručných nožov. Časť 1: Rukavice a 
chrániče paží z retiazky.
Tieto výrobky boli testované v súlade s normou EN1082-1:1997 
a dosiahli tieto výkonnostné úrovne:

KÓD PRODUKTU
EN1082-1:1997  ÚROVEŇ DOSIAHNUTÁ

VEĽKOSŤ NO. *
Pevnosť v ťahu: reťaz Pripevnenie chráničov rúk

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Pevnosť v ťahu: reťaz ≥ 100 N
Pripevnenie chráničov rúk ≥ 150 N

Odolnosť proti prieniku:
Reťazová ochrana: Priemerná penetrácia <10 mm a žiadna 
jednotná penetrácia <17 mm
Pevné plastové alebo kovové chrániče ramien: Priemerná 
penetrácia <12 mm a žiadna jednotná penetrácia <15 mm
Upevnenie tuhého ramena: Priemerná penetrácia <12 mm 
a žiadna jednotná penetrácia <15 mm

ROZSAH ÚROVNE: PREŠLO/NEPREŠLO
__________________________________
POZNÁMKA: Tento výrobok je vodivý a nesmie sa nosiť v 
blízkosti otvorených alebo nechránených elektrických vedení. 
Tento produkt sa nesmie nosiť na motorových vozidlách alebo 
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strojoch s pohyblivými časťami. Krúžky reťazových článkov majú 
vnútorný priemer nie väčší ako 2 mm. Tento produkt nesmie 
užívateľ meniť a používa sa v dodávanom dizajne. 
NOSENIE A VEĽKOSŤ
Používajte iba výrobky vhodnej veľkosti. Výrobky, ktoré sú 
príliš voľné alebo príliš tesné, obmedzujú pohyb a neposkytujú 
optimálnu úroveň ochrany.
Veľkosť týchto výrobkov je vyznačená na rukavici. Prehľad veľkostí 
nájdete v tabuľke vyššie. 
SKLADOVANIE A PREPRAVA
Ak sa nepoužíva, skladujte výrobok v dobre vetranom priestore 
mimo extrémnych teplôt. Ak je výrobok vlhký, nechajte ho pred 
uložením úplne vysušiť.
KONTROLA PRED A PO POUŽITÍ:
V prípade bežného používania je výrobok prirodzene 
opotrebovaný.  Pred použitím výrobky vždy skontrolujte. Ak 
dôjde k poškodeniu výrobku, NEBUDE zabezpečovať optimálnu 
úroveň ochrany a musí sa zlikvidovať, opraviť alebo vymeniť. 
Poškodený výrobok nikdy nepoužívajte. V prípade pochybností 
sa obráťte na výrobcu.  
ČISTENIE: 
Tento produkt musí byť čistený a dezinfikovaný najmenej raz 
denne pomocou horúcej vody alebo v spojení s nekyslými 
čistiacimi prostriedkami schválenými CE zodpovednou za 
potravinovú bezpečnosť. Na odstránenie akýchkoľvek zvyškov sa 
odporúča, aby boli výrobky tiež očistené kefou. Výrobky musia 
byť zavesené vo vhodných čistiacich boxoch, aby sa zabezpečila 
vysoká úroveň hygieny.
VÝKON A OBMEDZENIA POUŽITIA - 
Niektoré rukavice môžu obsahovať zložky, o ktorých je známe, že 
môžu byť príčinou alergií u senzibilizovaných osôb, u ktorých sa 
môže vyvinúť dráždivá a / alebo alergická kontaktná reakcia. Ak by 
sa vyskytli alergické reakcie, okamžite vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc. 

Stiahnite si vyhlásenie o zhode 
@ www.portwest.com/declarations

NL GEBRUIKSERSINSTRUCTIE
Zie het label in het product voor gedetailleerde informatie over 
de corresponderende normeringen. Alleen de normeringen die 
als icoon op zowel het product als de gebruikersinformatie staan 
zijn van toepassing. Al deze producten voldoen aan de vereisten 
van de richtlijn (EU 2016/425)
LEES DEZE GEBRUIKERSINSTRUCTIE ZORGVULDIG 
VOORDAT U HET PRODUCT  
GAAT GEBRUIKEN.
Dit product is ontworpen om risico’s te minimaliseren / 
bescherming te bieden tegen algemene mechanische risico’s. 
Echter, houdt altijd in de gaten, dat geen enkel PBM artikel 
volledige  bescherming kan bieden en voorzichtigheid 
geboden is bij het uitvoeren van de werkzaamheden.

PRESTATIES EN GEBRUIKSBEPERKINGEN 
Beschermende kleding - Handschoenen en Armbescherming 
tegen snijden en steken door handmessen deel 1: 
maliënkolder handschoenen en armbescherming.
Deze producten zijn getest in overeenstemming met 
de EN1082-1:1997 en hebben de volgende prestaties 
niveau’s bereikt:

DE PRODUCTCODE
EN1082-1:1997  Niveau Bereikt

DE MAAT NO. *
Treksterkte: maliënkolder Toevoeging van 

armbescherming

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Treksterkte: maliënkolder >100 N
Toevoeging van armbescherming > 150N

Penetratieweerstand:
Maliënkolder: Belangrijkste penetratie <10mm tot geen 
enkele penetratie <17mm
Hard plastic of metalen armbescherming: Belangrijkste 
penentratie <12mm and geen enkele penetratie <15mm
Hard armbescherming: Belangrijkste penetratie <12mm 
and geen enkele penetratie <15mm

Niveau range: Voldoet/Voldoet niet
__________________________________

OPMERKING Dit product is electrogeleidend en kan 
niet gedragen worden in de buurt van onbeschermende 
electrische lijnen. Dit product mag niet gedragen woren op 
gemotoriseerde voertuigen met bewegende delen Ringen van 
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de maliënkolder hebben een diameter die niet groter is dan 2mm 
Dit product mag door de gebruiker niet aangepast worden en 
dient gebruikt te worden zoals deze ontworpen is. 
MAATVOERING EN MATEN
Draag alleen handschoenen in de juiste maat. Producten die te 
strak of te los zitten zullen de  
bewegingsvrijheid verminderen en daardoor niet het optimale 
beschermingsniveau bieden.
De maat van deze producten staat aangegeven op de handschoen. 
Zie de tabel hierboven voor de 
maatrange. 
OPSLAG EN TRANSPORT
Indien het product niet gebruikt wordt, bewaar deze dan in een 
goed ventilerende ruimte buiten  
extreme temperaturen. Mocht het product nat zijn, droog deze 
dan eerst volledig voordat deze  
in de opslagruimte weggeborgen wordt.
INSPECTIE VOOR EN NA GEBRUIK:
Dit product is onderhevig aan normale slijtage bij gebruik  
Controleer altijd het product voor gebruik Als het product 
beschadigd raakt biedt het de optimale bescherming  NIET meer 
en mag dan niet meer gebruikt worden. Deze moet gerepareerd 
of vervangen worden. Gebruik nooit een beschadigd product. 
Raadpleeg bij twijfel de producent.  
SCHOONMAKEN: 
Dit product moet minimaal dagelijks schoongemaakt en 
gedesinfecteerd worden met heet water of in combinatie 
met zuurvrije schoonmaakmiddelen die CE Voedselveilig zijn 
goedgekeurd. Het wordt aanbevolen dat producten altijd met een 
borstel worden afgeveegd om eventuele restdelen te verwijderen. 
Producten dienen opgehangen te worden in een geschikte schone 
opbergruimte om verzekerd te zijn van een hoog hygiëne niveau
PRESTATIES EN GEBRUIKERSBEPERKINGEN - 
Een aantal handschoenen kunnen ingrediënten bevatten waarvan 
bekend is dat deze mogelijk 
allergische reacties kunnen veroorzaken bij gevoelige personen. 
Mochten zich allergische reacties 
voordoen, win dan direct medisch advies in. 
Download de conformiteitsverklaring
 @www.portwest.com/declarations

FI KÄYTTÖOHJE

Katso tuotteeseen ommellusta kangasmerkistä sen 
suojausluokitus.  Vain tuotteeseen sekä myös käyttöohjeisiin 
merkityt luokitukset ovat päteviä. Tuote täyttää  (EU 
2016/425);n  vaatimukset.
LUE OHJEET HUOLELLISESTI ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ
Tuote suojaa mekaaniselta riskiltä. Tulee kuitenkin muistaa, 
että aina on käytettävä harkintaa, koska tuote yksin ei suojaa.

Ominaisuudet ja Rajoitukset: 
Suojavaatetus; Viiltosuoja käsineet ja kasivarsisuojat, jotka 
suojaavat käsiä leikkauksilta, viilloilta tai veitsen pistoilta. Osa 
1. Teräsverkko käsineet ja käsivarsisuojat.
Tuote on testattu EN1082-1:1997 mukaan ja saavuttaa 
seuraavat turvatasot:

TUOTEKOODI
EN1082-1:1997  Saavutettu taso

KOKO NO. *
Ketjun vetolujuus Käsivarsisuojien kiinnitys

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Ketjun vetolujuus ≥ 100 N
Käsivarsisuojien kiinnitys ≥ 150 N

Pistosuojaus
Verkko: Keskimääräinen tunkeutuminen <10 mm eikä 
yksikään testi yli <17 mm
Jäykät muovi- tai metalliset käsisuojat: Keskimääräinen 
tunkeutuminen <12 mm eikä yksikään testi yli 15 mm
Varren osuus: Keskimääräinen tunkeutuminen <12 mm ja 
eikä yksikään yli 15 mm

LUOKITUKSET: LÄPÄISSYT/EI HYVÄKSYTTY
__________________________________
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HUOM: Tämä tuote on sähköä johtava eikä sitä saa käyttää 
avoimien tai suojaamattomien sähköjohtojen lähellä. Tätä tuotette 
ei tule käyttää koneiden tai moottoreiden läheisyydessä, jossa 
on liikkuvia mekaanisia osia Teräsverkon reikien sisähalkaisija ei 
ylitä 2mm Tätä tuotetta ei saa muokata tai käyttää muuhun kuin 
valmistajan suosittelemaan käyttötarkoitukseen 
Koko ja sovitus
Käytä vain oikeankokoisia suojaimia. Liian pieni tai suuri rajoittaa 
liikettä eikä suojaa kunnolla.
Koko on merkitty tuotteeseen. Vertaa taulukkoon yllä. 
Varastointi ja kuljetus
Säilytetään huoneenlämmössä ja ilmavassa tilassa. Kuivattava 
ennen varastointia.
KÄYTTÖÖNOTTOTARKISUS
Tuote kuluu käytössä  Tarkista ennen käyttöä Jos tuote 
on vahingoittunut tai kulunut, ei se välttämättä suojaa 
optimaallisella tavalla Älä käytä viottunutta tuotetta  
PUHDISTUS 
Tämä tuote on puhdistettava ja desinfioitava vähintään 
kerran päivässä kuumalla vedellä tai happamien, CE Food Safe 
-hyväksyttyjen puhdistusaineiden avulla. Käytä harjaa pinttyneen 
lian puhdistukseen Säilytä tuotteet kuivassa paikassa riippumassa, 
jotta ne pysyvät hygieenisinä
Toiminta ja rajoitukset: 
Jotkut tuotteet saattavat aiheuttaa allergisia reaktiota herkillä 
henkilöillä. Mikäli oireita esiintyy, ota yhteys terveydenhuoltoon
 
Vastaavuustodistus osoite: 
www.portwest.com/declarations
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MANUFACTURERS ADDRESS:
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NAME AND ADDRESS OF NOTIFIED BODY:
Satra Technology Europe Limited, 
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15Y 2NP, 
Republic of Ireland NO* 2777
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PRODUCT CODE

EN1082-1:1997  LEVEL ACHIEVED

SIZE NO. *
Tensile strength: 

chain mail
Attachment of arm 

guards

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777
AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777
AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777
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DK BRUGERVEJLEDNING
Se produktmærket for detaljerede oplysninger om de tilsvarende 
standarder. Kun standarder og ikoner, der vises på både 
produktet og brugeroplysningerne nedenfor, gælder. Alle disse 
produkter overholder kravene i forordning (EU 2016/425).
LÆS GRUNDIG INSTRUKTIONEN FØR DU ANVENDER 
DETTE PRODUKT
Dette produkt er designet til at minimere risikoen for / yde 
beskyttelse mod generel mekanisk risiko. Husk dog, at ingen 
PPE-genstande kan yde fuld beskyttelse, og der skal altid vise 
omsorg for, når der udføres en risikoaktivitet.

YDEEVNE OG BEGRÆNSNINGER VED BRUG 
Beskyttelsesbeklædning - Handsker og armafskærmning 
beskyttelse mod stik, snit og håndknive Del 1: Brynjehandsker 
og armbeskyttelse.
Disse produkter er testet i overensstemmelse med EN1082-
1:1997 og har opnået følgende præstationsniveauer:

PRODUKT KODE
EN1082-1:1997  NIVEAU OPNÅET

STØR-
RELSEN NO. *

Trækstyrke: kædeled Fastgørelse af armbeskyttere

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Trækstyrke: kædeled ≥ 100 N
Fastgørelse af armbeskyttere ≥ 150 N

Penetrations modstand:
Brynjeled: Gennemsnitlig penetration <10 mm og ingen 
enkelt penetration <17 mm
Stive plast eller metal armbeskyttere: Gennemsnits 
penetration <12 mm og ingen enkelt penetration <15 mm
Stift armfæstning: Gennemsnits penetration <12 mm og 
ingen enkelt penetration <15 mm

niveau område: PASSERE/Svigt
__________________________________
BEMÆRK Dette produkt er elektrisk ledende og må ikke bæres 
i nærheden af åbne eller ubeskyttede elektriske ledninger Dette 
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produkt må ikke bæres på motoriserede køretøjer eller maskiner 
med bevægelige dele. Ringene på Brynjen har en indvendig 
diameter på højst 2 mm. Dette produkt må ikke ændres af 
brugeren og skal bruges i det leverede design. 
PASFORM OG STØRRELSE
Brug kun produkter af passende størrelse. Produkter, der enten er 
for løse eller for stramme, begrænser bevægelsen og giver ikke det 
optimale beskyttelsesniveau.
Størrelsen af   disse produkter er markeret på handsken. Se tabel 
ovenfor for størrelsesinterval. 
OPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT
Når produktet ikke er i brug, opbevares produktet i et godt 
ventileret område væk fra ekstreme temperaturer. Hvis produktet 
er vådt, lad det tørre helt, før det tages i opbevaring.
INSPEKTION FØR OG EFTER BRUG:
Produktet udsættes for naturligt slid under normal brug.  
Kontroller altid produkterne før brug. Hvis produktet bliver 
beskadiget, giver det IKKE det optimale beskyttelsesniveau og skal 
kasseres eller repareres, evt. udskiftes. Brug aldrig et beskadiget 
produkt. I tvivlstilfælde skal du kontakte producenten.  
Rengøring 
Dette produkt skal rengøres og desinficeres mindst en 
gang dagligt ved hjælp af varmt vand eller i med et syrefrit 
rengøringsmidler CE Food Safe godkendt. Det anbefales, at 
produkter også børstes for at fjerne eventuelle rester. Produkter 
opbevares / hænges i passende rengøringsbokse for at sikre høje 
niveauer af hygiejne.
PRÆSENTATION OG BEGRÆNSNINGER TIL BRUG - 
Nogle handsker kan indeholde ingredienser, der vides at være en 
mulig årsag til allergi hos sensibiliserede personer, der kan udvikle 
irritations- og / eller allergisk kontaktreaktion. Hvis allergiske 
reaktioner forekommer, skal man straks opsøge lægehjælp. 
Download overensstemmelseserklæring  
@ www.portwest.com/declarations

HR UPUTE ZA KORISNIKE
Detaljne informacije glede odgovarajućih normi nalaze se na 
etiketi proizvoda. Primjenjive su samo norme i oznake koje 
se nalaze na proizvodu i koje su navedene u informacijama 
za korisnika. Svi su proizvodi sukladni zahtjevima Regulative 
(EU 2016/425).
PAŽLJIVO PROČITAJTE OVE UPUTE PRIJE KORIŠTENJA 
OVOG PROIZVODA
Ovaj je proizvod dizajniran kako bi umanjio rizik / osigurao 
zaštitu od općeg mehaničkog rizika. Međutim, uvijek imajte na 
umu da nijedna OZO ne može pružiti potpunu zaštitu te uvijek 
treba obratiti pozornost prilikom obavljanja rizičnih aktivnosti.

PERFORMANSE I OGRANIČENJA UPORABE 
Zaštitna odjeća - Rukavice i štitnici za ruke koji štite od 
posjekotina pri rukovanju ručnim noževima - Dio 1: Rukavice 
od metalnih karika i štitnici za ruke.
Ovi su proizvodi testirani u skladu s EN1082-1:1997 i postigli su 
sljedeće razine performansi:

KOD PROIZVODA
EN1082-1:1997  POSTIGNUTA RAZINA

VELIČINA NO. *
Vučna čvrstoća: čelična karika Veznik štitnika za ruke

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Vučna čvrstoća: čelična karika ≥ 100 N
Veznik štitnika za ruke ≥ 150 N

Otpornost na probijanje:
Metalne karike: < Srednja penetracija < 10 mm i bez 
pojedinačnog prodora < 17 mm
Čvrsti plastični ili metalni štitnici za ruke: Srednja penetracija 
< 12 mm i bez pojedinačnog prodora < 15 mm
Čvrsti veznik za ruke: Srednja penetracija < 12 mm i bez 
jediničnog prodora < 15 mm

NIVO OPSEGA: PROŠAO/NIJE PROŠAO
__________________________________

NAPOMENA: Ovaj je proizvod elektro-vodljiv i ne smije se nositi 
u blizini otvorenih ili nezaštićenih električnih vodova. Ovaj se 
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proizvod ne smije nositi na motornim vozilima ili u strojevima s 
pokretnim dijelovima. Prstenovi metalnih karika imaju unutarnji 
promjer ne veći od 2 mm. Ovaj proizvod korisnik ne smije mijenjati 
i mora da se koristi u obliku u kojem je isporučen. 
UDOBNOST I VELIČINE
Nosite samo odgovarajuću veličinu proizvoda. Proizvodi koji 
su prekomotni ili preuski ograničit će pokrete i neće osigurati 
optimalnu razinu zaštite.
Veličina ovih proizvoda označena je na rukavicama. Pogledajte 
tablicu iznad za raspon veličina. 
SKLADIŠTENJE I TRANSPORT
Kada nije u uporabi, pohranite proizvod u dobro prozračenom 
prostoru zaštićenom od ekstremnih temperatura. Ako je proizvod 
vlažan, ostavite ga da se potpuno osuši prije skladištenja.
PREGLED PRIJE I POSLE UPOTREBE:
Proizvod se podvrgava prirodnom habanju u slučaju uobičajene 
uporabe.  Uvijek provjerite proizvode prije upotrebe. Ako se 
proizvod ošteti, NEĆE pružiti optimalnu razinu zaštite i mora 
se odbaciti, popraviti ili zamijeniti. Nikada ne koristite oštećeni 
proizvod. Ako postoji sumnja, obratite se proizvođaču.  
ČIŠĆENJE: 
Ovaj proizvod mora se čistiti i dezinficirati najmanje jednom 
dnevno vrućom vodom ili sa sredstvima za čišćenje bez kiselina 
i koja imaju CE odobrenje za sigurnost hrane ( CE Food Safe ) 
Preporučuje se da se proizvodi očetkaju kako bi se uklonili bilo 
kakvi ostaci. Proizvode je potrebno objesiti u odgovarajuće kutije 
za čišćenje  kako bi se osigurala visoka razina higijene.
PERFORMANSE I OGRANIČENJA UPORABE - 
Neke rukavice mogu sadržavati materijale za koje je poznato da 
mogu biti uzrok alergije kod osjetljivih osoba, koji mogu razviti 
iritantnu i / ili alergijsku kontaktnu reakciju. Ako se pojave 
alergijske reakcije, odmah potražite savjet liječnika. 
 
Preuzmite izjavu o sukladnosti na  
www.portwest.com/declarations

RO INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE
Cititi cu atentie eticheta produsului pentru informatii detaliate 
referitoare la standardele corespunzatoare. Sunt aplicabile doar 
standardele si pictogramele care apar atat pe produs cat si in 
manualul de utilizare de mai jos. Toate aceste produse sunt in 
conformitate cu cerintele Regulamentului ( EU 2016/425)
CITITI CU ATENTIE ACESTE INSTRUCTIUNI INAINTE DE 
UTILIZAREA PRODUSULUI
Acest produs este conceput pentru a minimiza riscul de 
protecție împotriva riscului mecanic general. Totuși, rețineți că 
niciun element de PPE nu poate oferi o protecție completă și 
nu poate sa acționeze întotdeauna în timpul desfășurării unei 
activități cu risc ridicat.

PERFORMANȚĂ ȘI LIMITĂRI DE UTILIZARE 
Îmbrăcăminte de protecție - Mănuși și apărătoare pentru brațe 
care protejează împotriva tăieturilor și înțepătorilor de cuțit. 
Partea 1: Mănuși cu protecție pentru brațe.
Aceste produse au fost testate în conformitate cu EN1082-
1:1997 și au atins următoarele nivele de performanță:

CODUL PRODU-
SULUI

EN1082-1:1997  NIVEL ATINS

MARIMEA NO. *
Rezistența la tracțiune, zale: Atașarea la protecția brațelor

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Rezistența la tracțiune, zale: ≥ 100 N
Atașarea la protecția brațelor ≥ 150 N

Rezistență la penetrare:
Zale penetrare medie <10 mm și nici o singură penetrare 
<17 mm
Protecții din plastic rigid sau din metal: penetrare medie 
<12 mm și nicio penetrare <15 mm
Atașament rigid pentru braț: penetrare medie <12 mm și 
nicio penetrare <15 mm

NIVEL DE GAMA: TRECE/NU TRECE
__________________________________

NOTĂ: Acest produs este electro-conductor și nu trebuie purtat 
în apropierea liniilor electrice deschise sau neprotejate. Acest 
produs nu trebuie purtat pe vehicule motorizate sau mașini cu 
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piese mobile. Zalele lanțului au un diametru intern nu mai mare 
de 2 mm. Acest produs nu trebuie să fie modificat de utilizator și 
trebuie utilizat doar în scopurile pentru care este destinat. 
AJUSTARE SI MARIMI
Purtați numai produse de dimensiuni adecvate. Produsele care 
sunt prea slabe sau prea strânse vor restricționa mișcarea și nu vor 
asigura nivelul optim de protecție
Dimensiunile acestor produse sunt marcate pe mănuși. Consultați 
tabelul de dimensiuni. 
DEPOZITARE SI TRANSPORT
Când nu este utilizat, depozitați produsul într-o zonă bine ventilată 
si ferit de temperaturil extreme. Dacă produsul este umed, lăsați-l 
să se usuce complet înainte de introducerea în depozit.
INSPECȚIE ÎNAINTE ȘI DUPĂ UTILIZARE:
Produsul este supus uzurii naturale în cazul unei utilizări normale.  
Întotdeauna verificați produsele înainte de utilizare. Dacă produsul 
este sau va fi deteriorat, NU va oferi un nivel optim de protecție 
și trebuie aruncat, reparat sau înlocuit. Nu folosiți niciodată 
un produs deteriorat. În caz de suspiciune a acestuia va rugăm 
consultați producătorul.  
CURĂȚARE: 
Produsul trebuie curățat și dezinfectat cel puțin o dată în ziua 
utilizării cu apă caldă sau în combinație cu agenți de curățare 
(non-acizi) aprobați cu CE Siguranța Alimentară. Se recomandă ca 
produsele să fie periate și curățate pentru a îndepărta reziduurile. 
Produsele trebuiesc atârnate în cutii de depozitare curate pentru a 
asigura un nivel ridicat de igienă.
PERFORMANȚĂ ȘI LIMITĂRI DE UTILIZARE 
Unele mănuși ar putea conține elemente cunoscute ca fiind o 
posibilă cauză de alergii la persoanele sensibile, care pot produce 
reacții de contact iritante sau alergice. Dacă apar reacții alergice, 
consultați imediat medicul. 
 
Descarca declaratia de conformitate de pe -  
www.portwest.com/declaratii

SI NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
Podrobne informacije o ustreznih standardih najdete na etiketi 
izdelka. Uporabljajo se samo standardi in ikone, ki se pojavljajo 
na izdelku in v podatkih za uporabnike spodaj. Vsi ti izdelki 
ustrezajo zahtevam Uredbe (EU 2016/425).
PRED UPORABO IZDELKA, SI DOBRO PREBERITE TA 
NAVODILA
Ta izdelek je zasnovan tako, da zmanjša tveganje za / zaščito 
pred splošnimi mehanskimi tveganji. Vendar je dobro vedeti, 
da noben element osebne zaščitne opreme ne more zagotoviti 
popolne zaščite, zato je treba pri izvajanju dejavnosti, 
povezane s tveganjem, biti vedno previden.

UČINKOVITOST IN OMEJITVE UPORABE 
Zaščitna oblačila - rokavice in ščitniki za roke, ki ščitijo pred 
urezninami in vbodi z ročnimi noži 1. del: rokavice Chainmail 
in ščitniki za roke.
Ti izdelki so bili preizkušeni v skladu z EN1082-1:1997 in so 
dosegli naslednje stopnje učinkovitosti:

KODA IZDELKA
EN1082-1:1997  DOSEŽENA STOPNJA

VELIKOST NO. *
Natezna trdnost: veriga Pritrditev ščitnikov za roke

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Natezna trdnost: veriga ≥ 100 N
Pritrditev ščitnikov za roke ≥ 150 N

Odpornost na prebode:
Chainmail: Povprečna prodornost <10 mm in en sam 
prodor <17 mm
Trdi plastični ali kovinski ščitniki za roke: Povprečna 
prodornost <12 mm in en sam prodor <15 mm
Trda pritrditev za roko: povprečna prodornost <12 mm in en 
sam prodor <15 mm

STOPNJE RAVNI: OPRAVIL/NI OPRAVIL
__________________________________
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OPOMBA: Ta izdelek je elektro prevoden in ga ne smete nositi 
v bližini odprtih ali nezaščitenih električnih vodov. Izdelka ne 
smete nositi na motornih vozilih ali strojih z gibljivimi deli. 
Obročki Chainmaila imajo notranji premer največ 2 mm. Tega 
izdelka uporabnik ne sme spreminjati in ga je potrebno uporabiti 
takšnega kot je v osnovi. 
PRILAGAJANJE IN VELIKOSTI
Nosite samo izdelke primerne velikosti. Izdelki, ki so preveč 
ohlapni ali pretesni, bodo omejevali gibanje in ne bodo 
zagotavljali optimalne ravni zaščite.
Velikost izdelka je označena na rokavici. Za primerno velikost 
glej tabelo zgoraj. 
SKLADIŠČENJE IN PREVOZ
Ko izdelek ne uporabljate, ga shranjujte na dobro prezračenem 
mestu, stran od ekstremnih temperatur. Če je izdelek moker, 
pustite, da se popolnoma posuši, preden ga shranite.
PREGLED PRED IN PO UPORABI:
Izdelek je pri normalni uporabi izpostavljen naravni obrabi.  
Izdelke pred uporabo vedno preverite. Če se izdelek poškoduje, NE 
bo zagotovil optimalne stopnje zaščite in ga je potrebno zavreči, 
popraviti ali zamenjati. Nikoli ne uporabljajte poškodovanega 
izdelka. V dvomih se posvetujte s proizvajalcem.  
ČIŠČENJE: 
Ta izdelek je potrebno vsaj enkrat na dan očistiti in razkužiti z 
vročo vodo ali v povezavi z nekislimi čistilnimi sredstvi odobrenimi 
s CE Živilom varno. Priporočljivo je, da izdelke tudi krtačite, da 
odstranite morebitne ostanke. Izdelke je treba obesiti v ustrezne 
čistilne škatle, da se zagotovi visoka stopnja higiene.
UČINKOVITOST IN OMEJITVE UPORABE - 
Nekatere rokavice lahko vsebujejo sestavine, za katere je znano, da 
lahko povzročijo alergijo pri preobčutljivih osebah. Če se pojavijo 
alergične reakcije, nemudoma poiščite zdravniško pomoč. 
Prenesite izjavo o skladnosti  
@ www.portwest.com/izjave

SE ANVÄNDARINSTRUKTIONER
Se produktens etikett för detaljerad information om 
motsvarande standarder. Endast standarder och ikoner som 
visas på både produkten och användarinformationen nedan är 
tillämpliga. Alla dessa produkter uppfyller kraven i förordning 
(EU 2016/425).
Läs noga igenom dessa instruktioner innan du 
använder den här produkten
Denna produkt är utformad för att minimera risken för / 
skydda mot generell mekanisk risk. Men kom alltid ihåg att 
inget PPE-material kan ge fullständigt skydd, och alltid måste 
vård tas vid riskbedömning.

PRESTANDA OCH BEGRÄNSNINGAR AV ANVÄNDNING 
Skyddskläder - Handskar och armskydd som skyddar mot 
snitt och stavar med handknivar Del 1: Chain Mail Handskar 
and Arm Guard.
Dessa produkter har testats enligt EN1082-1:1997 och har 
uppnått följande prestationsnivåer:

PRODUKTKODEN
EN1082-1:1997  Nivå uppnådd

STOR-
LEKEN NO. *

Draghållfasthet: kedjepost Fästning av armskydd

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Draghållfasthet: kedjepost ≥ 100 N
Fästning av armskydd ≥ 150 N

Penetrationsmotstånd:
Kedjepost: Genomsnittlig penetration <10 mm och ingen 
enda penetration <17 mm
Styva plast- eller metallarmskydd: Genomsnittlig 
penetration <12 mm och ingen enkel penetration <15 mm
Stabil armfäste: Genomsnittlig penetration <12 mm och 
ingen enkel penetration <15 mm

NIVÅ RANGE: PASSERA/MISSLYCKAS
__________________________________

NOTERA: Denna produkt är elektroledande och får inte bäras 
nära öppna eller oskyddade elektriska ledningar. Denna produkt 
får inte bäras på motorfordon eller maskiner med rörliga delar. 
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Ringar av kedjepost har en inre diameter högst 2 mm. Denna 
produkt får inte ändras av användaren och ska användas i den 
levererade designen. 
MONTERING OCH STORLEKNING
Använd endast produkter av lämplig storlek. Produkter som är 
antingen för lös eller för snäva begränsar rörelsen och ger inte 
optimal skyddsnivå.
Storleken på dessa produkter är märkt på handsken. Se tabell ovan 
för storleksintervall. 
LAGRING OCH TRANSPORT
När produkten inte används, förvara produkten i ett välventilerat 
område bort från extremtemperaturer. Om produkten är våt, låt 
den torka helt innan den läggs i förvaring.
INSPEKTION FÖR OCH EFTER ANVÄNDNING:
Produkten utsätts för naturligt slitage vid normal användning.  
Kontrollera alltid produkterna före användning. Om produkten 
skadas ger den INTE den optimala skyddsnivån och måste 
kasseras, repareras eller bytas ut. Använd aldrig en skadad 
produkt. Om du är osäker konsultera tillverkaren.  
RENGÖRING: 
Denna produkt måste rengöras och desinficeras minst en gång 
dagligen med varmt vatten eller i samband med icke-sura 
rengöringsmedel CE Food Safe godkända. Det rekommenderas 
att produkter också borstas för att ta bort eventuella rester. 
Produkter hängs i lämpliga rengöringslådor för att säkerställa 
höga hygiennivåer.
PRESTANDA OCH BEGRÄNSNINGAR AV ANVÄNDNINGEN - 
Vissa handskar kan innehålla ingredienser som är kända för att 
vara en möjlig orsak till allergier hos sensibiliserade personer, som 
kan utveckla irriterande och / eller allergisk kontaktreaktion. Om 
allergiska reaktioner uppstår, kontakta genast läkare. 
 
Ladda ner försäkran om överensstämmelse 
 @ www.portwest.com/declarations

PT INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Consulte a etiqueta do produto para obter informações 
detalhadas sobre as normas correspondentes. Somente as 
normas e ícones que aparecem no produto e as informações 
de utilizador abaixo são aplicáveis. Todos estes produtos 
cumprem os requisitos do Regulamento (UE 2016/425).

LEIA ATENTAMENTE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES ANTES DE USAR 
ESTE PRODUTO
Este produto foi projectado para minimizar o risco de 
protecção contra riscos mecânicos gerais. No entanto, 
lembre-se sempre que nenhum artigo de EPI pode fornecer 
protecção total logo deve sempre ser tomado cuidado ao 
realizar uma actividade relacionada ao risco.

DESEMPENHO E LIMITAÇÕES DE USO 
Vestuário de proteção - Luvas e Protetores de Braço 
Protegendo contra Cortes e Facadas por Facas Manuais Parte 
1: Luvas de Cota de Malha e Protetores de Braço.
Estes produtos foram testados de acordo com a EN1082-
1:1997 e alcançaram os seguintes níveis de desempenho:

O CÓDIGO DO 
PRODUTO

EN1082-1:1997  NÍVEL ALCANÇADO
O TAMAN-

HO NO. *
Resistência à tracção: cota 

de malha
Fixação dos protetores 

de braço

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Resistência à tracção: cota de malha 
≥ 100 N
Fixação dos protetores de braço ≥ 150 N

Resistência à penetração:
Cota de malha: penetração média <10 mm e nenhuma 
penetração única <17 mm
Protetores de braço de plástico ou metal rígido: penetração 
média <12 mm e nenhuma penetração única <15 mm
Fixação rígida do braço: penetração média <12 mm e 
nenhuma penetração única <15 mm

NÍVEL DE GAMA: PASSOU/FALHOU
__________________________________
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NOTA: Este produto é eletrocondutor e não deve ser usado próximo 
a linhas elétricas abertas ou desprotegidas. Este produto não deve 
ser usado em veículos motorizados ou máquinas com peças móveis. 
Anéis de cota de malha têm um diâmetro interno não superior a 
2 mm. Este produto não deve ser alterado pelo usuário e deve ser 
usado no design fornecido. 
MONTAGEM E CALIBRAGEM
Use apenas produtos de um tamanho adequado. Os produtos que são 
demasiado soltos ou muito apertados restringirão o movimento e 
não fornecerão o melhor nível de protecção.
O tamanho desses produtos está marcado na luva. Veja a tabela 
acima para o tamanho do intervalo. 
ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE
Quando não estiver em uso, armazene o produto numa área 
bem ventilada, longe de temperaturas extremas. Se o produto 
estiver molhado, deixe secar completamente antes de colocar no 
armazenamento.
INSPEÇÃO ANTES E DEPOIS DO USO:
O produto está sujeito a desgaste natural no caso de uso normal.  
Sempre verifique os produtos antes de usar. Se o produto for 
danificado, NÂO fornecerá o nível ideal de proteção e deverá 
ser descartado, reparado ou substituído. Nunca use um produto 
danificado. Em caso de dúvida, consulte o fabricante.  
LIMPEZA: 
Este produto deve ser limpo e desinfetado pelo menos uma vez ao 
dia com água quente ou em conjunto com agentes de limpeza não 
ácidos aprovados pela CE Food Safe. É recomendável que os produtos 
também sejam escovados para remover qualquer resíduo. Os 
produtos devem ser pendurados em caixas de limpeza apropriadas 
para garantir altos níveis de higiene.
DESEMPENHO E LIMITAÇÕES DE USO - 
Algumas luvas podem conter ingredientes que são conhecidos 
como uma possível causa de alergias em pessoas sensibilizadas, 
que podem desenvolver reações de contato irritantes e/ou alérgicas. 
Se ocorrerem reações alérgicas, obtenha imediatamente um 
aconselhamento médico. 
Baixe a declaração de conformidade @  
www.portwest.com/declarations

EE KASUTUSJUHEND
Detailse informatsiooni vastavate standardite kohta leiate 
tootesildilt. Ainult standardid ja ikoonid, mis on kuvatud tootel 
ja kasutusjuhendis on kehtivad. Kõik need tooted vastavad 
määruse (EL 2016/425) nõuetele.
ENNE KÄESOLEVA TOOTE KASUTAMIST LUGEGE 
HOOLIKALT NEID JUHISEID
Selle toote eesmärk on minimeerida üldist mehhaanilist ohtu/
tagada kaitse üldise mehhaanilise riski eest.

KASUTUSVALDKOND JA PIIRANGUD 
Kaitseriietus Kindad ja käekaitsed sisselõigete ja torgete 
eest.1. osa rõngas kindad ja käekaitse..
Neid tooteid on katsetatud vastavalt standardile EN1082-
1:1997 ja need on saavutanud järgmised suutlikkuse tasemed:

TOOTE KOOD
EN1082-1:1997  SAAVUTATUD TASE

SUURUS NO. *
Tõmbetugevus: rõngas Käekaitsme kinnitus

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Tõmbetugevus: rõngas ≥ 100 N
Käekaitsme kinnitus ≥ 150 N

Läbitungivus kindlus:
Rõngas:keskmine läbitungivus < 10 mm ja ühekordne 
läbitungivus < 17 mm
Jäigad plastist või metallist käekaitsmed < 12 mm ja 
ühekordne läbitungimine < 15 mm
Jäik käe kinnitus: keskmine läbivus < 12 mm  ja ühekordne 
< 15 mm

TASEMED: LÄBINUD/Läbi kukkunud
__________________________________

TÄHELEPANU See toode on ektrit juhtiv ja seda ei tohi kasutada 
avatud või kaitsmata elektriliinide läheduses. Seda toodet ei 
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tohi kasutada mootorsõidukite ega liikuvate osadega masinate 
juures. Terasvõrgu rõngaste siseläbimõõt ei ületa 2mm Seda 
toodet ei või muuta ega kasutadamuuks otstarbeks, kui valmistaja 
määratud eesmärgil 
ISTUVUS JA SUURUS
Kanda ainult sobiva suurusega toodet. Tooted, mis on liiga laiad 
või liiga pingul, piirates liikumist ei paku optimaalset kaitset.
Nende toodete suurus on märgitud kinnastele. Vaata suuruste 
tabelit. 
LADUSTAMINE JA TRANSPORT
Kui seda toodet ei kasutata, hoidke seda hästi ventileeritavas 
ruumis, eemal ekstreemsetest temperatuuridest. Kui toode on 
märg, siis laske sel täielikult kuivada enne ladustamist
KONTROLL ENNE JA PÄRAST KASUTAMIST
Toode kulub kasutusel  Kontrolli enne kasutamist Kui toode on 
kulunud või vigastaud, siis see ei taga maksimaalset kaitset. Mitte 
kasutada vigastatud toodet  
PUHASTAMINE: 
Seda toodet tuleb puhastada ja desinfitseerida vähemalt kord 
päevas kuuma vee või happega.CE TOIDU KAITSE heakskiidetud 
puhastusvahendite abil Kasuta harja pealt mustuse 
puhastamiseks. Tooteid hoida rippu kuivas kohas, et need püsiks 
hügeenilistena.
SUUTLIKKUS JA PIIRANGUD KASUTAMISEL 
Mõned kindad võivad sisaldada koostisaineid, mis on tundlikel 
inimestel allergia võimalikuks põhjuseks, kellel võib tekkida ärritav 
ja/või allergiline reaktsioon. Kui tekivad allergilised reaktsioonid, 
pöörduge viivitamatult arsti poole. 
 
Lae alla vastavus deklaratsioon  
@ www.portwest.com/declarations

BG ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ
За подробна информация относно съответните 
стандарти вижте етикета на продукта. Използват се 
само стандарти и икони, които се показват както на 
продукта, така и на потребителската информация по-
долу. Всички тези продукти отговарят на изискванията 
на Регламент (ЕU 2016/425).
ВНИМАТЕЛНО ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ ТЕЗИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПРЕДИ 
ДА ИЗПОЛЗВАТЕ ТОЗИ ПРОДУКТ
Този продукт е разработен така, че да сведе до минимум 
риска от / осигуряване на защита срещу общ механичен 
риск. Независимо от това, винаги помнете, че нито един 
продукт от ЛПС не може да осигури пълна защита, а 
винаги трябва да се полагат грижи при извършване на 
свързана с риска дейност.

ИЗПЪЛНЕНИЕ И ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ПРИ ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ 
Защитно облекло - Ръкавици и Средства за защита, 
предпазващи от Срезове и Остриета на ръчни ножове, част 
1: Метални ръкавици  и Защитни средства за Ръце.
Тези продукти са тествани в съответствие с EN1082-1:1997и 
са постигнали следните нива на производителност:

КОД НА ПРОДУКТА
EN1082-1:1997  НИВО НА ИЗРАБОТКА

РАЗМЕРЪТ NO. *
Якост на опън: верига Закрепване на 

Предпазители за ръце

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Якост на опън: верига ≥ 100 N
Закрепване на Предпазители за 
ръце ≥ 150 N

Устойчивост на проникване:
Метална Верига: Средно проникване <10 mm и няма 
единично проникване <17 mm
Твърди пластмасови или метални предпазители: Средно 
проникване <12 mm и без единично проникване <15 mm
Твърдост при закрепване на рамото: средно проникване 
<12 mm и без единично проникване <15 mm

РАЗМЕР НА НИВО: ПРОНИКВАНЕ/ПРОПУСКАНЕ
__________________________________

ВНИМАНИЕ: Този продукт е електропроводим и не 
трябва да се носи в близост до отворени или незащитени 
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електрически проводници. Този продукт не трябва да се носи 
на моторни превозни средства или машини с подвижни части. 
Пръстените на верижната мрежа имат вътрешен диаметър 
не по-голям от 2 мм. Този продукт не трябва да се променя от 
потребителя и трябва да се използва в доставения вид. 
ПРИЛЯГАНЕ И ОРАЗМЕРЯВАНЕ
Носете само продукти с подходящ размер. Продуктите, които 
са твърде свободни или прекалено стегнати, ще ограничат 
движението и няма да осигурят оптимално ниво на защита.
Размерът на тези продукти е отбелязан върху ръкавицата. 
Вижте таблицата по-горе за обхвата на размерите. 
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРАНЕ
Когато не използвате, съхранявайте продукта в добре 
проветриви помещения далеч от крайни температури. Ако 
продуктът е влажен, оставете го да изсъхне напълно, преди 
да го поставите на склад.
ИНСПЕКЦИЯ ПРЕД И СЛЕД УПОТРЕБА:
Продуктът подлежи на естествено износване в случай на 
нормална употреба.  Винаги проверявайте продуктите 
преди употреба. Ако продуктът се повреди, той НЕ осигурява 
оптимално ниво на защита и трябва да бъде изхвърлен, 
поправен или заменен. Никога не използвайте повреден 
продукт. При съмнение се консултирайте с производителя.  
ПОЧИСТВАНЕ: 
Този продукт трябва да се почиства и дезинфекцира 
най-малко веднъж на ден с гореща вода или употребявайки 
некисели почистващи препарати, одобрен CE Food Safe. 
Препоръчва се продуктите също да се изчеткат, за да се 
отстранят всички остатъци. Продуктите трябва да бъдат 
окачени в подходящи дезинфекцирани кутии, за да се осигури 
висока степен на хигиена.
ИЗПЪЛНЕНИЕ И ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ПРИ ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ - 
Някои ръкавици могат да съдържат съставки, за които 
е известно, че са възможна причина за алергии при 
чувствителни лица, които могат да развият дразнеща и / 
или алергична контактна реакция. Ако възникнат алергични 
реакции, незабавно се консултирайте с лекар. 
Изтеглете декларация за съответствие  
@ www.portwest.com/declarations

NO BRUKERINFORMASJON
Se produktets etikett for detaljert informasjon om tilsvarende 
standarder. Bare standarder og ikoner som vises både på 
produktet og brukerinformasjonen nedenfor, gjelder. Alle disse 
produktene oppfyller kravene i forordning (EU 2016/425).
LES DISSE INSTRUKSENE NØYE FOR PRODUKTET 
TAS I BRUK
Dette produktet er utformet for å minimere risikoen av / gi 
vern mot generelle mekaniske risiko. Det er likevel viktig å 
huske på at intet PVU kan gi full beskyttelse og forsiktighet 
skal alltid utøves under utførelse av en risikorelatert aktivitet.

YTELSE OG BRUKSBEGRENSNINGER 
Beskyttelsetøy - Hansker og armbeskyttere Beskyttelse mot 
kutt og stikk fra håndkniver del 1: Chain mail hansker og 
armbeskyttere.
Disse produkter er testet i samsvar med EN1082-1:1997 og har 
blitt tildelt følgende ytelsesnivå:

PRODUKTKODEN
EN1082-1:1997  OPPNADD NIVÅ

STØR-
RELSEN NO. *

Stekkfasthet: chain mail over Koblet med arbeskytere over

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Stekkfasthet: chain mail over 100 N
Koblet med arbeskytere over 150 N

Gjennombrudd motstand:
Chain mail: middelgjennomtregning under 10 og ikke 
enkelt gjennomtregning over 17
Stive armer av plast eller metall: Gjennomsnittlig 
penetrering <12 mm og ingen enkelt penetrering <15 mm
Stive armer tillegg; middelgjennomtregning under 12 mm 
og ikke enkeltgjennomtregning over 15mm

NIVÅ KOLLEKSJON: PASSERT/FEILET
__________________________________

MERK: Dette produktet er elektro-konduktivt og må 
ikke brukes i nærheten av ubeskyttede elektriske linjer 
Dette produktet må ikke brukes på motoriserte kjøretøy 
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elelr maskiner med beveglige deler Ringene har indre diameter 
som ikke overstiger 2mm Dette produktet må ikke justeres eler 
endres av brukeren 
TILPASNING OG STØRRELSER:
Bare bruk produktet i passende størrelse. Produkter som er for 
løse eller for stramme begrenser bevegelsene og gir ikke det 
optimale beskyttelsesnivået. Størrelsen til dette produktet er 
angitt på hansken.
Størrelsen til dette produktet er angitt på hansken. Se tabellen 
ovenfor for størrelsesområde. 
OPPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT:
Når de ikke er i bruk, skal de lagres i et godt ventilert område 
uten ekstreme temperaturer. Hvis produktet er vått, la det tørke 
helt før det lagres.
INSPEKSJON FØR OG ETTER BRUK:
Dette produktet er vil ha en normal slitasje  Sjekk alltid produktet 
før bruk Hvis produktet ødelegges vil det ikke gi maksimal 
beskyttelse og må kastes, repareres eller erstattes Bruk aldri 
et skadet produkt  
RENGJØRING 
Dette produktet må rengjøres og desinfiseres  minst en 
gang pr dag med varmt vann eller i kombinasjon med CE 
Næringsmiddelgodkjente vaskemidler Det anbefales også å 
børste produktet for å fjerne rester Produkter skal henges for 
å tørke korrekt
YTELSE OG BRUKSBEGRENSNINGER – 
Noen hansker kan inneholde ingredienser som er kjent som 
en mulig årsak til allergi i sensitive personer, som kan utvikle 
irriterende og/eller allergisk kontaktreaksjon. Hvis allergiske 
reaksjoner oppstår, oppsøk lege umiddelbart. 
 
Last ned konformitetserklæring på:  
www.portwest.com/declarations

UA ІНСТРУКЦІЇ ДЛЯ КОРИСТУВАЧА
Більш детальну інформацію про відповідні стандарти 
див. на етикетці продукту. Застосовуються тільки 
стандарти і значки, які відображаються як на продукті, 
так і на інформації для користувача нижче. Всі ці продукти 
відповідають вимогам Регламенту (EU 2016/425).
УВАЖНО ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ ЦІ ІНСТРУКЦІЇ ПЕРЕД 
ВИКОРИСТАННЯМ ПРОДУКТУ
Цей вироб було розроблене для мінімізації ризику / 
забезпечення захисту від загального ризику механічного 
впливу. Однак необхідно пам’ятати, що жодне ЗІЗ не 
може забезпечити повний захист, і при цьому завжди 
слід бути обережними при виконанні пов’язаної з 
ризиком діяльності..
ПРОДУКТИВНІСТЬ І ОБМЕЖЕННЯ ПІД ЧАС 
ВИКОРИСТАННЯ 
Захисний одяг - рукавички і рукавиці дя захисту від 
порізів і проколів ножами вручну Частина 1: Кольчужні 
рукавички і рукавиці.
Ці вироби були випробувані відповідно до EN1082-1:1997, і 
досягли наступних ступенів характеристик:

КОД ВИРОБИ
EN1082-1:1997  ОЧІКУВАНИЙ РІВЕНЬ

РОЗМІР NO. *
Міцність на розрив: кольчуга Кріплення рукавиць

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Міцність на розрив: кольчуга ≥ 100 Н
Кріплення рукавиць ≥ 150 Н

Опір проколу:
Кольчуга: середній захист від проколу <10 мм, і 
відсутність проколів <17 мм
Жорсткі рукавиці з пластика або металу: середній захист 
від проколу <12 мм, і відсутність проколів <15 мм
Жорстке кріплення рукавиці: середній захист від 
проколу <12 мм, і відсутність проколів <15 мм

ДІАПАЗОН РІВНІВ: Відповідає/Не відповідає
__________________________________
ПРИМІТКА: Цей продукт проводить електрику, його 
не можна використовувати поблизу відкритих або 
незахищених ліній електропередачі. Цей продукт 
не можна носити при їзді на моторних засобах 
пересування або при роботі на машинах з рухомими 
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частинами. Кільця кольчуги мають внутрішній діаметр не 
більше 2 мм. В цей продукт не можна вносити зміни, він 
повинен використовуватися в конструкції, яка поставляється. 
ПІДБІР І РОЗМІРИ
Використовуйте вироби тільки відповідного розміру. Занадто 
вільні або занадто тісні вироби будуть обмежувати рух і не 
забезпечать оптимальний рівень захисту.
Розмір відзначений на рукавичці. Див. ряд розмірів в 
таблиці вище. 
ЗБЕРІГАННЯ І ТРАНСПОРТУВАННЯ
Якщо рукавички не використовуються, зберігайте їх в 
добре провітрюваному приміщенні, уникаючи перепадів 
температур. Якщо виріб мокрий, дайте йому висохнути 
повністю перед зберіганням.
ПЕРЕВІРКА ДО І ПІСЛЯ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ:
Продукт схильний до природного зносу в разі нормальної 
експлуатації.  Завжди перевіряйте продукти перед 
використанням. Якщо виріб пошкоджено, він              НЕ 
забезпечить оптимальний рівень захисту, і має бути 
утилізований, відремонтований або замінений. Ніколи 
не використовуйте пошкоджений продукт. У разі сумнівів 
проконсультуйтеся з виробником.  
ОЧИЩЕННЯ: 
Цей продукт повинен очищатися і дезінфікуватися не рідше 
одного разу в день з використанням тільки гарячої води або 
води з некіслотними миючими засобами, що відповідають 
стандарту CE Food Safe. Рекомендується також очистити 
продукти за допомогою щітки, щоб видалити будь-які 
залишки. Продукти повинні бути підвішені у відповідній 
чистій тарі, щоб забезпечити високий рівень гігієни.
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ І ОБМЕЖЕННЯ ПІД ЧАС ВИКОРИСТАННЯ 
Деякі рукавички можуть містити матеріали, які є можливою 
причиною алергії у схильних до неї осіб, у яких може 
розвинутися роздратування і / або алергічна контактна 
реакція. Якщо виникла алергічна реакція, необхідно негайно 
звернутися до лікаря. 
Завантажити декларацію відповідності  
@ www.portwest.com/declarations

MK ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА НА КОРИСНИКОТ
Погледнете во етикетата на производот за подетални 
информации за соодветните стандарди. Се применуваат 
само стандардите и иконите што се појавуваат на 
производот и на информациите за корисникот подолу. 
Сите овие производи се во согласност со барањата на 
Регулативата (ЕУ 2016/425).
Внимателно прочитајте ги овие упатства пред да го 
користите овој производ
Овој производ е дизајниран да го минимизира ризикот од 
/ да обезбеди заштита од општ механички ризик. Сепак, 
секогаш се сеќавам дека ниту една ставка на ОЛЗ не може 
да обезбеди целосна заштита и грижа секогаш мора да се 
преземат при вршење на активност поврзана со ризик.

ИЗВРШУВАЊЕ И ОГРАНИЧУВАЊА НА УПОТРЕБА 
Заштитна облека - Ракавици и штитници за раце со 
заштита од пресекување и убоди од  рачни ножеви Дел 
1:Chain Mail  ракавици и штитници за раце.
Овие производи се тестирани во согласност со EN1082-
1:1997 и ги имаат постигнато следниве нивоа на изведба:

КОД НА 
ПРОИЗВОДОТ

EN1082-1:1997  УСОГЛАСЕНО НИВО

ГОЛЕМИНАТА NO. *
Сила на истекнување : 

chain mail
Прицврстување на 
штитникот за раце

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Сила на истекнување : chain mail ≥ 100 N
Прицврстување на штитникот за 
раце ≥ 150 N

Отпорност на пенетрација:
Chain mail: средна пенетрација < 10 mm и без единечна 
пенетрација  < 17 mm

Цврст држач за рака: средна пенетрација < 12 mm и без 
единечна пенетрација < 15 mm

НИВО: ПОМИНАЛО/ПАДНАЛО
__________________________________

ЗАБЕЛЕШКА: Овој производ е електропроводен и не 
смее да се носи во близина на отворени или незаштитени 
електрични линии. Овој производ не смее да се носи на 
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моторизирани возила или машини со подвижни делови. 
Прстенитe na ланецoт  имаат внатрешен дијаметар не поголем 
од 2 мм. Овој производ не смее да се менува од страна на 
корисникот и треба да се користи во дадениот дизајн. 
ОПРЕДЕЛУВАЊЕ И РАЗМИСЛУВАЊЕ
Само носете производи со соодветна големина. Производите 
кои се премногу лабави или премногу тесни ќе го ограничат 
движењето и нема да обезбедат оптимално ниво на заштита.
Големината на овие производи е означена на ракавицата. 
Погледнете го горната табела за опсегот на големина 
СКЛАДИРАЊЕ И ТРАНСПОРТ
Кога не е во употреба, чувајте го производот во добро 
проветрена просторија подалеку од екстремни температури. 
Ако производот е навлажнет, оставете го да се исуши целосно 
пред да ставите во складиште.
ИНСПЕКЦИЈА ПРЕД И ПО УПОТРЕБА:
Производот е подложен на природно абење во случај 
на нормална употреба.  Секогаш проверувајте ги 
производите пред употреба Ако производот се оштети, НЕ 
ќе обезбеди оптимално ниво на заштита и мора да биде 
отфрлен, поправен или заменет. Никогаш не користете 
оштетен производ. Ако се сомневате, консултирајте се со 
производителот.  
ЧИСТЕЊЕ: 
Овој производ мора да се чисти  и дезинфицира еднаш дневно 
со топла вода или со некиселински средства за чистење  
одобрени од CE Food Safe Се препорачува производите, исто 
така, да се четкаат за да се отстрани остатокот. Производите 
треба да бидат обесени во соодветни кутии за чистење за да 
се обезбеди високо ниво на хигиена.
ИЗВРШУВАЊЕ И ОГРАНИЧУВАЊА НА КОРИСТЕЊЕ - 
Некои ракавици може да содржат материјали за кои се 
знае дека се можна причина за алергии кај лицата кои се 
сензибилизирани, кои можат да развијат иритантна и / 
или алергиска контактна реакција. Ако треба да се појават 
алергиски реакции, веднаш побарајте медицинска помош. 
 
Преземи декларација за усогласеност  
@ www.portwest.com/declarations

RS KORISNIČKO UPUTSTVO
Pogledajte etiketu proizvoda za detaljnje informacije o 
relevantnim standardima. Samo standardi i ikone koje se 
pojavljuju i na proizvodu i na korisničkom uputstvu ispod su 
primenjljivi. Svi proizvodi su u skladu sa zahtevima regulative 
( EU 2016/425)
PAŽLJIVO PROČITAJTE OVA UPUTSTVA PRE UPOTREBE 
PROIZVODA
Ovaj proizvod je dizajniran da smanji rizik od / obezbedi zaštitu 
od opštih mehaničkih rizika. Ipak  
imajte na umu da nijedna LZO ne može da obezbedi potpunu 
zaštitu i da se uvek mora voditi računa prilikom obavljanja 
rizičnih aktivnosti.

PERFORMANSE I OGRANIČENJA UPOTREBE 
Zaštitna odeća - Rukavice i štitnici koji štite od sečenja i 
probadanja šake pri rukovanju noževima - Deo 1: Rukavice od 
metalnih karika i štitnici za ruke.
Ovi proizvodi su testirani u skladu sa EN1082-1:1997 i postigli 
su sledeće nivoe performansi:

ŠIFRA PROIZVODA
EN1082-1:1997  DOSTIGNUT NIVO

VELIČINA NO. *
Zatezna čvrstoća: čelična karika Veznik štitnika za ruke

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Zatezna čvrstoća: čelična karika ≥ 100 N
Veznik štitnika za ruke ≥ 150 N

Otpornost na probijanje:
Metalne karike: Prosečni proboj < 10 mm i bez jediničnog 
proboja < 17 mm
Čvrsti plastični ili metalni štitnici za ruke: Prosečni proboj 
< 12 mm i bez jediničnog proboja < 15 mm
Čvrsti veznik za ruke: Prosečni proboj < 12 mm i bez 
jediničnog proboja < 15 mm

NIVO OPSEGA: PROŠAO/NIJE PROŠAO
__________________________________
NAPOMENA: Ovaj proizvod je elektroprovodljiv i ne sme se 
nositi u blizini otvorenih ili nezaštićenih električnih vodova. 
Ovaj proizvod se ne sme nositi na motornim vozilima ili 
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mašinama sa pokretnim delovima. Prstenovi metalnih karika 
imaju unutrašnji prečnik ne veći od 2mm. Ovaj proizvod korisnik 
ne sme da modifikuje i mora da se koristi u u stanju u kome 
je isporučen. 
PRISTAJANJE I VELIČINE
Nosite samo proizvode odgovarajuće veličine. Proizvodi koji su ili 
labavi ili pretesni mogu ograničiti  
pokrete i neće pružiti optimalan nivo zaštite.
Veličina ovih proizvoda je naznačena na rukavicama. Pogledajte 
tabelu iznad za raspon veličina. 
SKLADIŠTENJE I TRANSPORT
Kad se ne koristi, proizvod skladištiti u dobro provetrenoj prostoriji 
dalje od izvora ekstremnih  
temperatura. Ukoliko je proizvod mokar pustiti ga da se potpuno 
osuši pre skladištenja.
PREGLED PRE I POSLE UPOTREBE:
Proizvod se podvrgava prirodnom habanju u slučaju normalne 
upotrebe.  Pre upotrebe uvek proverite proizvode. Ukoliko se 
proizvod ošteti neće pružiti optimalan nivo zaštite i mora se 
odstraniti, popraviti ili zameniti. Nikada ne koristite oštećeni 
proizvod. Ako postoji sumnja, obratite se proizvođaču.  
ČIŠĆENJE: 
Ovaj proizvod se mora čistiti i dezinfikovati najmanje jednom 
dnevno korišćenjem vrele vode ili sa  sredstvima za čišćenje 
bez kiselina i koja imaju CE odobrenje za bezbednost hrane. 
Preporučuje se da se proizvodi očetkaju kako bi se uklonili bilo 
kakvi ostaci. Proizvode je potrebno okačiti u odgovarajuće kutije za 
čišćenje kako bi se osigurao visok nivo higijene.
PERFORMANSE I OGRANIČENJA UPOTREBE - 
Neke rukavice mogu sadržati komponente za koje se zna da mogu 
biti uzročnici alergija kod osetljivih  
osoba, kod kojih usled kontakta može doći do iritacije i/ili 
alergološke reakcije. Ukoliko dođe do alergološke reakcije, odmah 
potražiti savet lekara. 
 
Preuzmite deklaraciju o usaglašenosti na  
www.portwest.com/declarations

LV LIETOTĀJA INSTRUKCIJA
Plašāku informāciju par attiecīgajiem standartiem skatiet 
produkta marķējumā. Piemēro tikai standartus un ikonas, 
kas tiek parādīti gan uz produkta, gan lietotāja instrukcijā. 
Visi šie produkti atbilst regulas (ES 2016/425) prasībām. 

Rūpīgi izlasiet šos norādījumus, pirms lietojat 
šo produktu
Šis produkts ir paredzēts, lai samazinātu risku / nodrošināt 
aizsardzību pret vispārēju mehānisku risku. Tomēr vienmēr 
jāatceras, ka neviena IAL vienība nevar nodrošināt pilnīgu 
aizsardzību, un vienmēr jāņem vērā, veicot ar risku 
saistītu darbību.

EKSPLUATĀCIJA UN LIETOŠANAS IEROBEŽOJUMI 
Aizsargapģērbs - Cimdi un roku aizsargi, kas aizsargā roku 
no asmeņiem aizsargā pret griezumiem un dūrieniem 
1.daļa: Ķēdes pinuma cimdi un roku aizsargi.
Šie produkti ir testēti saskaņā ar EN1082-1:1997 un ir 
sasnieguši šādus darbības rādītājus:

PRODUKTA KODS
EN1082-1:1997  Sasniegtais līmenis

IZMĒRS NO. *
Stiepes izturība: ķēdes pinums Roku aizsargu stiprinājums

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Stiepes izturība: ķēdes pinums ≥ 100 N
Roku aizsargu stiprinājums ≥ 150 N

Caurlaides pretestība:
Ķēdes pinums: vidējā iespiešanās <10 mm un neviena 
iespiešanās <17 mm
Stingri plastmasas vai metāla aizsargi: vidējā iespiešanās 
<12 mm un neviena iespiešanās <15 mm
Stingrs rokas stiprinājums: vidējā iespiešanās <12 mm un 
neviena iespiešanās <15 mm

LĪMEŅA DIAPAZONS: SASNIEDZ/KĻŪDA
__________________________________
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PIEZĪME: Šis produkts ir vadītspējīgs, un to nedrīkst nēsāt atvērtu 
vai neaizsargātu elektrisko līniju tuvumā. Šo izstrādājumu nedrīkst 
valkāt uz motorizētiem transportlīdzekļiem vai mašīnām ar 
kustīgām detaļām. Ķēdes pinuma gredzenu iekšējais diametrs nav 
lielāks par 2 mm. Lietotājs nedrīkst mainīt šo izstrādājumu, un tas 
ir jāizmanto piegādātajā dizainā. 
PIEMĒROTĪBA UN IZMĒRI
Valkāt tikai piemērotu izmēru. Produkti, kas ir pārāk vaļīgi vai 
pārāk stingri, ierobežos kustību un nenodrošinās optimālu 
aizsardzības līmeni.
Šo izstrādājumu lielums ir norādīts uz cimda. Par lieluma 
diapazonu skatiet iepriekš sniegto tabulu. 
UZGLABĀŠANA UN TRANSPORTS
Ja to neizmanto, uzglabājiet produktu labi vēdināmā vietā prom 
no temperatūras galējībām. Ja produkts ir mitrs, ļauj tam pilnībā 
nožūt pirms ievietošanas glabāšanā.
PĀRBAUDE PIRMS UN PĒC LIETOŠANAS:
Parastas lietošanas gadījumā produkts ir dabiski nolietojies.  Pirms 
lietošanas vienmēr pārbaudiet izstrādājumu. Ja produkts tiek 
sabojāts, tas NEVAR nodrošināt optimālu aizsardzības līmeni, un 
tas ir jāiznīcina, jāremontē vai jānomaina. Nekad nelietojiet bojātu 
izstrādājumu. Ja rodas šaubas, konsultējieties ar ražotāju.  
TĪRĪŠANA: 
Šis produkts ir jātīra un jādezinficē vismaz vienu reizi dienā, 
izmantojot karstu ūdeni vai kopā ar tīrīšanas līdzekļiem, kas nav 
skābi, apstiprināts ar CE Food Safe. Produktus ieteicams arī notīrīt, 
lai noņemtu visus atlikumus. Lai nodrošinātu augstu higiēnas 
līmeni, produkti ir jāiekar atbilstošās tīrīšanas kastēs.
LIETOŠANAS IEROBEŽOJUMI UN IEROBEŽOJUMI - 
Dažos cimdos var būt materiāli, kas, kā zināms, var izraisīt alerģiju 
jūtīgām personām, kurām var rasties kairinoša un / vai alerģiska 
kontakta reakcija. Ja rodas alerģiskas reakcijas, nekavējoties 
sazinieties ar ārstu. 
Lejupielādējiet atbilstības deklarāciju  
@ www.portwest.com/declarations

LT NAUDOTOJO INSTRUKCIJOS
Produkto etiketėje rasite išsamesnės informacijos apie 
atitinkamus standartus. Galioja tik tie standartai ir ikonos, kurie 
nurodyti ant produkto ir naudotojo informacijos lape. Visi šie 
produktai atitinka EU 2016/425 normatyvo reikalavimus.
PRIEŠ NAUDODAMI ŠĮ PRODUKTĄ ATIDŽIAI 
PERSKAITYKITE ŠIAS INSTRUKCIJAS
Šis produktas skirtas sumažinti arba apsaugoti nuo mechaninio 
pažeidimo rizikos. Tačiau visada atminkite, kad jokia AAP pilnai 
nesuteikia visapusiškos apsaugos, todėl visada rūpinkitės 
saugumu, kai atliekate su rizika susijusius darbus.

NAŠUMAS IR NAUDOJIMOSI APRIBOJIMAI 
Apsauginė apranga - pirštinės ir rankų apsaugos nuo įpjovimų 
ir įdūrimų dirbant su rankiniais peiliais 1 dalis: Metalinės 
pirštinės ir rankų apsaugos.
Šie produktai buvo testuojami atitinkamai pagal standartą 
EN1082-1:1997 ir pasiekė sekančius našumo lygius:

PRODUKTO KODAS
EN1082-1:1997  PASIEKTAS LYGIS

DYDIS NO. *
Tensilinė jėga metalinei 

pirštinei
Su rankų apsaugom

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Tensilinė jėga metalinei pirštinei ≥ 100 N.
Su rankų apsaugom ≥ 150 N.

Atsparumas skvarbai:
Metalo grandinė: vidutinė skvarba < 10 mm ne vienkartinė 
skvarba < 17 mm
Metalo grandinė: vidutinė skvarba < 10 mm ne vienkartinė 
skvarba < 17 mm
Tvirta rankų apsauga: vidutinė skvarba < 12 mm ne 
vienkartinė skvarba < 15 mm

LYGIAI: PRAEITA/NEPRAEITA
__________________________________
DĖMESIO! Šis produktas yra laidus elektrai todėl  negali būti 
naudojamas šalia atvirų ar neapsaugotų elektros linijų. Šis 
produktas neturi būti naudojamas su motorizuotais prietaisais 
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ar prietaisais su judančiomis dalimis. Metalinės grandinės žiedų 
diametras neturi būti didesnis nei 2mm Šio produkto naudotojas 
negali taisyti.Produktas turi būti naudojamas kaip parodyta 
pridėtame paveikslėlyje. 
ATITIKIMAS IR DYDŽIAI
Produktai turi būti pakabinti atitinkamose švariose dėžėse, 
garantuojant aukštus higienos reikalavimus.
Šių produktų dydis yra pažymėtas ant pirštinės. Tinkamų dydžių 
lentelė yra aukščiau. 
LAIKYMAS IR TRANSPORTAVIMAS
Kai nenaudojami, saugokite šiuos produktus gerai ventiliuojamoje 
vietoje atokiau nuo ekstremalių temperatūrų. Jei produktas yra 
šlapias, prieš padėdami į saugojimo vietą, leskite jam išdžiūti.
APŽIŪRA PRIEŠ IR PO NAUDOJIMO:
Šis produktas normaliai susidėvi naudojant įprastomis sąlygomis.  
Prieš naudodami visada patikrinkite produktą. Jei produktas 
pažeistas, jis nebesuteiks optimalaus apsaugos lygio ir turi 
būti nebenaudojamas, taisomas arba pakeistas nauju. Niekada 
nenaudokite pažeisto produkto. Jei abejojate, pasikonsultuokite 
su gamintoju.  
VALYMAS: 
Šis produktas turi būti valomas ir dezinfekuojamas bent kartą 
dienoje karštu vandeniu ar CE maistui naudoti skirtu saugiu 
aprobuotu nerūgštiniu tirpalu. Rekomenduojama, kad nuo 
produktų būtų nuvalomos nuosėdos. Produktai turi būti pakabinti 
atitinkamose švariose dėžėse, garantuojant aukštus higienos 
reikalavimus.
NAŠUMAS IR NAUDOJIMO APRIBOJIMAI - 
Kai kurios pirštinės gali turėti sudėtinių dalių, kurios sukelia 
alergijas jautriems asmenims. Gali atsirasti suerzinimas ir /
ar alerginė kontaktinė reakcija. Jei kyla alerginė reakcija, 
kreipkitės į gydytoją. 
 
Atsisiųskite atitikimo deklaraciją adresu  
www.portwest.com/declarations

AL MANUALI I PERDORIMIT
Referojuni etiketes se produktit per informacion te detajuar 
mbi standardet perkatese. Vlejne vetem standardet dhe ikonat 
qe shfaqen ne produktin dhe informacionin e perdoruesit me 
poshte. Te gjitha keto produkte jane ne perputhje me kerkesat e 
Rregullores (EU 2016/425).
Lexoni me Kujdes keto Udhezime Perpara Perdorimit 
te Ketij Produkti
Ky produkt eshte projektuar per te minimizuar rrezikun / 
mbrojtje nga rreziku i pergjithshem mekanik. Megjithate, 
gjithmone mos harroni se asnje artikull i PPE-se nuk mund 
te siguroje mbrojtje te plote dhe kujdes duhet gjithmone te 
merret gjate kryerjes se nje aktiviteti te lidhur me rrezikun.

PERFORMANCA DHE LIMITIMET E PERDORIMIT 
Veshje mbrojtëse - Doreza dhe menge krahu që mbrojnë 
kundër prerjeve dhe goditjeve me thika me dorë Pjesa 1: 
Doreza me dore zinxhiri dhe menge krahu.
Keto produkte jane testuar ne perputhje me EN1082-1:1997 
dhe kane arritur nivelet e meposhtme te performances:

KODI I PRODUKTIT
EN1082-1:1997  NIVELI I ARRITUR

PERMASA NO. *
Forca e tensionit: zinxhir Rripat e menges të krahut

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777

AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777

Forca e tensionit: zinxhir ≥ 100 N
Rripat e menges të krahut ≥ 150 N

Rezistenca e depërtimit:
Zinxhir: Depërtimi mesatar <10 mm dhe asnjë depërtim 
i vetëm <17 mm
Mbrojteset e krahut të forta plastike ose metalike: Depërtim 
mesatar <12 mm dhe asnjë depërtim i vetëm <15 mm
Pjeset e menges të krahut: Depërtimi mesatar <12 mm dhe 
asnjë depërtim i vetëm <15 mm

NIVELET: KALON/NUK KALON
__________________________________

SHËNIM: Ky produkt është kondukton elektricitetin dhe 
nuk duhet të vishet pranë linjave elektrike të hapura ose të 
pambrojtura. Ky produkt nuk duhet të vishet në automjete 
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ose makina me pjesë lëvizëse. Unazat e postës me zinxhir kanë 
një diametër të brendshëm jo më të madh se 2 mm. Ky produkt 
nuk duhet të ndryshohet nga përdoruesi dhe do të përdoret në 
modelin e dhënë. 
PERSHTATSHMERIA DHE MASAT
VeshinI vetem produkte me nje madhesi te pershtatshme. 
Produkte te cilat jane shume te lirshme ose shume te shtrenguara 
do te kufizojne levizjen dhe nuk do te sigurojne nivelin optimal 
te mbrojtjes.
Madhesia e ketyre produkteve eshte shenuar te dorezat. Shih 
tabelen e mesiperme per rangun e madhesise 
MAGAZINIMI DHE TRANSPORTIMI
Kur nuk eshte ne perdorim, ruani produktin ne nje zone te ajrosur 
mire larg ekstremeve te temperatures. Nese produkti eshte i lagur, 
lejo qe te thahet plotesisht para se te vendoset ne depo.
INSPEKTIMI PARA DHE PAS PERRDORIMIT
Produkti i nënshtrohet konsumit natyror, në rast përdorimi 
normal.  Kontrolloni gjithmonë produktet përpara përdorimit. 
Nëse produkti dëmtohet, NUK do të sigurojë nivelin optimal 
të mbrojtjes dhe duhet të hidhet, riparohet ose zëvendësohet. 
Asnjëherë mos përdorni një produkt të dëmtuar. Nëse dyshoni 
këshillohuni me prodhuesin.  
PASTRIMI: 
Ky produkt duhet të pastrohet dhe dezinfektohet të paktën një 
herë në ditë duke përdorur ujë të nxehtë, ose në lidhje me agjentë 
pastrimi jo-acid të aprovuar CE Food Safe. Rekomandohet që 
produktet të krehen gjithashtu për të hequr mbeturinat. Produktet 
duhet të varen në kutitë e duhura të pastrimit për të siguruar 
nivele të larta higjene.
PERFORMANCA DHE KUFIZIMET E PERDORIMIT - 
Disa doreza mund te permbajne perberes qe jane te njohur per te 
qene nje shkak i mundshem i alergjive ne personat e sensibilizuar, 
te cilet mund te zhvillojne reaksione irrituese dhe / ose alergjike 
te kontaktit. Nese reagimet alerike duhet te ndodhin, merrni 
menjehere keshille mjekesore. 
Shkarko deklaraten e konformitetit  
@ www.portwest.com/declarations
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HAND 
PROTECTION
USERS INFORMATION

PRODUCT CODE

EN1082-1:1997  LEVEL ACHIEVED

SIZE NO. *
Tensile strength: 

chain mail
Attachment of arm 

guards

AC01  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777
AC10  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ S/7-XL/10 2777
AC20  ≥ 100 N ≥ 150 N ✔ ONE SIZE 2777
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